In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th M O

Inirlffver;{C};D(EgE;a“d& A 3 ..

e Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

TUESDAY

&

Companies House

*ABF6DLBG*
AOB

01/110/2019 #126
COMPANIES HOUSE

r Company details
Company number ,O_W’?]TITEI?F

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in fuil ’Superbreak Mini-Holidays Limited

bold black capitals.

u Administrator's name
Full forenamel(s) [ Tracey Lee
Surname ' Pye
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber’ 1 St Peter's Square
Street ‘
Post town | Manchester
County/Region |
Postcode M,-Z Iil—év’_/-\’?’_’_
Country |
u Administrator’s name o
Full forename(s) | David James © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname ’ Costley-Wood another administrator,
I Administrator’s address e
buldng raeinumber 1 St Peter's Square © o S,
ell us apou
Street | another administrator.
Post town |Man chester
County/Region |
Postcode l M [2_]_13_ A |E I_—
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

s |}

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

)

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

Signature

X ﬁ%‘&

207 o8 l2lof1]o




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infermation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Tom Morton

E Where to send

Company name

KPMG LLP

Address

1 St Peter's Square

Manchester

[ Post town

M2 3AE

County/Region

e T T i

Country

‘DX

l Telephone

Tel +44 (0) 20 7311 1000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

7 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[ You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




KPMG

Joint
Administrators’

proposals

Superbreak Mini-Holidays
Limited - in Administration

27 September 2019

Date delivered: 1 October 2019

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential




Notice to creditors

We have made this document available to you to set out the purpose of the administration
and to explain how we propose to achieve it.

We have also explained why the Company entered administration and how likely it is that we
will be able to pay each class of creditor.

You will find other important information in the document such as the proposed basis of our
remuneration.

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document is attached (Appendix 7).
Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of

insolvency terms on the following website, http.//www.kpmg.co.uk/superbreak. We hope this
is helpful to you.

Please also necte that an important legal notice about this statement of proposals is
attached (Appendix 8).

%E See Notice: About this Repart. All rights reserved. © 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.



Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Group structure

3 Background and events leading to the administration

4 Strategy and progress of the administration to date

5 Dividend prospects

6 Ending the administration

7 Approval of proposals

8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-
administration costs

9 Summary of proposals

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Appendix 3  Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Appendix 4  Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy

Appendix 6  Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

Appendix 7  Glossary

Appendix 8 Notice: About this statement of proposalis

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

13

14

14

15

16

19

20

22

24

33

47

49



1 Executive summary

m Superbreak Mini-Holidays Limited (the ‘Company’) was incorporated on 1 November
1982 and operated as a short break holiday, attractions and transport booking website, it
employed 141 staff and operated from leasehold premises in York.

s The Company was part of a wider group structure, known as The Malvern Group (the
‘Group’), which was ultimately owned by an investment fund (registered in the Cayman
Islands) and Cox & Kings Limited (‘Cox & Kings India'). Please note, Cox & Kings India is
an India registered company, separate tc that of Cox & Kings Travel Limited (a UK
registered entity).

® The Company was loss-making. It had experienced reducing sales volumes and
revenues, due to increasing competition in the oniine travel sector together with restricted
marketing and brand spend. As a result, the Company's cash position deteriorated and
the Group Directors approached its ultimate shareholder, Cox & Kings India for support.

= Cox & Kings India was also experiencing cash flow problems, therefore no further funding
support was available. As a result the Group Directors contacted their secured lender,
YES Bank Limited (the ‘Bank’) (based in Mumbai), for funding support. In order to extend
any funding support, the Bank required a meeting and additional information.

» KPMG was initially introduced to the Group by the Group's solicitors. Fellowing a meeting
between KPMG, the Directors and the Bank, KPMG was engaged by the Group to
undertake an early options process, which included marketing of the Group for sale,
together with considering the other options available, including confingency pianning.

m |t was not possible to market the Group business for sale beyond & period of
approximately three weeks, due to the cash flow and creditor pressures that the Group
was experiencing. An additiona! funding request to the Bank in order to aliow a longer
marketing period was declined.

® The Directors received one offer for part of the Group’s business and assets on a going
concern basis, however due to the Group’s financia! position and lack of funding support,
the prospective buyer was unable to transact in the timeframes required.

= A notice of intention to appoint an Administrator for three companies within the Group
(the Company, Late Rcoms Limited and Malvern Travel Technology Limited) was filed by
the Directors on 1 August 2019. As a resuit of the notice of intention to appeint an
administrator filing, all three companies ceased fo trade.

m  As such, Tracey Lee Pye and David Costley-Wood were appointed Joint Administrators
of the Company on 2 August 2019 (Section 3 — Background and events leading to the
administration).

» Immediately following our appointment, the majority of staff were made redundant. Our
ongoing strategy is to maximise asset realisations by way of a sale of the assets of the
business and book debt realisations. Given the nature of the trading entities within the
Group, we have also consulted with the Regulatars (CAA and ABTA) and put in place a
clear communications strategy for all stakeholders.

& Based on current estimates, the Bank will suffer a significant shortfall against their
lending to the Company (Section 5 - Dividend prospects).

m  Based on current estimates the preferential creditors will be paid in full (Section 5 -
Dividend prospects).

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidentiai 1



m  We currently estimate that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part; the quantum and timing of any distribution
is presently uncertain {Section 5 - Dividend prospects).

s The proposals will be deemed approved eight business days following the delivery to
creditors (Section 7 — Approval of proposals).

s We propose that our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us
and the various grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate and charge-out
rates provided. We will seek approval for cur remuneration from the Secured and
preferential creditors (Section 8 - Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and
pre-administration costs).

s We anticipate the most likely exit route will be dissolution (Section 6 - Ending the
administration).

m This document in its entirety is our statement of proposals. A summary list of the
proposals is shown in Section 2 together with all relevant statutory information included
by way of appendices. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in the proposals and
appendices are stated net of VAT,

Tihee

Tracey Pye
Joint Administrator

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 2



2 Group structure

On 2 August 2019, we were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company. The Company
was part of a larger group of companies, known as The Malvern Group, and was involved in
the travel and technology sector.

In addition to the Company, two other Group companies (Laterooms and MTT) were placed
into administration on 2 August 2019. The Group structure chart is below as well as a brief
overview of each aof the three companies in administration.

Group Structure

Cox & Kings Prometheon
Limited Enterprise Limited

Cayman |stands

Maivern Group
Limited

Malkvern Travel
Limited

Superbreak Mini-
Holidays Group
Limited

Malvern Travel

Late Limit
ate Rooms Limited Technology Limited

Hotels London
Limited

Superbreak Mini-
Holidays Limited

L1
Key:

Superbreak Mini-
Holidays Transport
Limiled

. In Administration

. Oiker Group entities

Superbreak Mini-Holidays Limited — in Administration

The Company is wholly owned by its non-trading parent entity, Superbreak Mini-Holidays
Group Limited which itself is wholly owned by Malvern Travel Limited.

Further Company information is available in Appendix 1 — Statutory information.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



| ate Rooms Limited — in Administration

Laterooms is a wholly owned subsidiary of Malvern Travel Limited. Further Company
information is available in Appendix 1 — Statutory information. Laterooms operated as an
online travel agent and specialised in hotel only ‘post stay pay’ bookings, predominantly
serving UK customers and corporate markets.

Malvern Travel Technology Limited — in Administration

MTT is wholly owned subsidiary of Malvern Travel Limited. MTT was a non-trading entity
which held the intellectual property rights to an internally developed booking platform.

3 Background and events leading to the
administration

3.1 Background information

The Company was incorporated on 1 November 1982, it operated in the travel and
technology sector and was a short break holiday, attractions and transport booking website
serving the UK and overseas.

As part of its offering, the Company provided ATOL and ABTA protected package holidays
and short breaks to consumers both direct and via third party travel agents and tour
operators. The Company also provided accommodation only, attractions only and travel only
offerings.

The Company was part of The Malvern Group (See Section 2 — Group Structure). It
employed 141 staff and operated from a leasehold head office located at Eboracum Way,
Hepworth Green, York, Yorkshire, YO31 7RE. Certain Company staff aiso worked from the
Laterooms site at Victoria Place, Manchester, M4 4FB.

3.2 Funding and financial position of the Company

Funding

The Bank provided funding to the Company via its parent, Malvern Travel Limited.

Funding from the Bank comprised of a £29m term loan and an £18m revolving credit facility.

The Bank’'s funding was secured by way of a debenture containing fixed and floating charges
over the Company. The Bank also held a fixed charge over the Company's shares.

Funding was also provided by Cox & Kings India. Please note, Cox & Kings India is an India
registered company, separate to that of Cox & Kings Travel Limited (a UK registered entity).

Financial position

The Company’s statutory accounts for the year to 31 March 2018 showed turnover of £64.6
million, a loss for the financial year of £0.8 million and net assets of £17.1 million.

In the year to 31 March 2019, the Company’s Management Accounts showed turnover of
£56.0 million, a loss before tax of £1.7 million and net assets of £15.4 million.

k% Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 4



As part of an ongoing Group strategy to transition from the ‘business to consumer’ market
into a ‘business to business’ provider, significant investment was made in Group entity, MTT,
to research and develop a new digital platform technology. Due to the level of investment
required to develop the new technology, brand development and marketing spend in key
areas across the Company and in Laterooms was significantly restricted.

This reduction in brand development and marketing spend, combined with increasing
competition in the online travel sector and a reduction in product offering at the Company led
to declining revenues.

Financial support from the Group's shareholder (49% owner), Cox & Kings India was
essential to alleviate cash flow pressures for the Company.

3.3 Events leading to the administration

On 26 June 2018 the Group's shareholder, Cox & Kings India, defaulted on a commercial
toan. Following this default, the Directors worked closely with Cox & Kings india to establish
whether funding for the business could be maintained despite the default. Given the
uncertainty, the Directors sought legal advice in respect of this matter in the event that future
funding became unavailable.

On 10 July 2019, KPMG were engaged by the Group to run an early options process and
explore the restructuring aptions availabie to the Group.

Given the increasing uncertainty around the availability of funding and reducing cash position,
the Group also engaged KPMG to undertake a contingency planning process on 18 July
2019. This was in order to ensure an orderly insolvency process could be carried out if
administration was unavoidable in the event the sale of business was unsuccessful.

During this time, the Directors requested further funding from the Bank to support a longer
sale process than the Group's cash flow would allow to enable a solvent solution to be
achieved. This request was reviewed by the Bank but subsequently declined.

As part of the sale of business process, 178 parties received an initial information
memoerandum. The parties consisted of trade parties, distressed investors and technology
investors. A total of 26 non-disclosure agreements were signed and returned with a deadline
for initial bids set at 26 July 2019. These parties were subsequently provided with access to
a dataroom containing further information to carry out their due diligence process.

Cne offer was received for part of the Group. However, the party was unable to transact in
the timeframes available. At this point, the Group's cash position had deteriorated further and
the Company was facing increasing creditor pressure.

Cn 1 August 2019, a Notice of intention to appoint an Administrator was filed at Court and
the Company ceased to trade with immediate effect. Tracey Pye and David Costley-Wood
were subsequently appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 2 August 2019.

At the time of our appointment, we disclosed details of the work carried cut by KPMG up to
that time to the Court.

We are satisfied that the work carried out by KPMG before our appointment, including the
pre-administration work summarised above, has not resulted in any relationships which
create a conflict of interest or which threaten our independence.

m Document Classification - KPMG Cenfidential 5



Furthermore, we are satisfied that we are acting in accordance with the relevant guides on
professional conduct and ethics.

3.4 Pre-administration work
The following work was carried out prior to our appointment with a view to placing the
Company into administration:

= KPMG prepared and reviewed appointment documentation, liaised with solicitors and
Legal Counsel, liaised with Company Directors as well as the Regulators regarding the
appointment. KPMG has incurred costs of £10,378 in respect of its pre-administration
work up to the date of our appeintment;

= Shoosmiths drafted appointment documentation and provided general legal advice ahead
of our appointment. Shoosmiths has incurred £12,090 in respect of this work; and

= Legal Counsel advised the proposed Joint Administrators on the nature of funds held on
trust by the Company. Counsel have incurred £2,925 in respect of this work.

The above work was necessary in order to place the Company into administration.

These costs have not been paid to date. Approval will be sought from the Secured and
preferential creditors (See Section 8 — Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements
and pre-administration costs).

KPMG’s wark on the early options process and contingency planning was carried out under
engagement letters with Malvern Group Limited, dated 10 July 2019 and 19 July 2019,
respectively. KPMG was paid £30,414 for the early options process and £100,944 for the
contingency planning engagement across the Group.

3.5 Appointment of Joint Administrators

The Directors resolved on 1 August 2019 to appoint us as Joint Administrators.

The notice of appointment was filed at the High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Courts in Manchester on 2 August 2019 and we were duly appointed on 2 August 2019.

4 Strategy and progress of the
administration to date

4.1 Strategy to date

Overview

Our strategy to date has been driven by the key areas identified by our prior contingency
planning process as follows:

Our primary objective is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b).

Further detail on our strategy is cutlined below:

1. Sale of business

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 6



Following cur appointment, we immediately re-commenced the sale of business process. All
parties that had expressed an interest in the Group and the Company prior to appointment

were invited to re-engage in the process. New parties also entered the process as a result of
the administration. As such, 159 parties were approached, with 56 parties returning an NDA.

An initial deadline in respect of offers for the Company, plus other Group entities in
administration, was set at 19 August 2019. A further deadline in respect of offers for the
Company on a standalone basis was set at 27 August 2019.

As at 27 August 2019, four offers were received for the Company on a standalone basis and
four offers for the Company plus other Group entities in administration.

After consideration of the offers received, in line with our statutory objectives, consuitation
with Agents and with the congent of the Bank, we have accepted an offer for the Company
assets on a standalone basis. At the time of this report, the transaction had not yet
completed.

Further information on the sale will be made available in our first progress report to creditors
to be delivered on or before 1 February 2020,

2. Communications

Due to the nature of the Company's business, a significant number of customer bookings in
the UK and overseas were affected by the administration process. Since our appointment,
we have provided infermation to the Company’s customers, creditors, other stakeholders and
the media to assist them in understanding the impact of the administration.

On filing the notice of intention to appoint an Administrator an 1 August 2019, the Company
issued detailed communications to consumers and other stakeholders to advise that the
Company had ceased to trade and outline the actions to take in respect of all beokings.

On the date of appointment we reissued an updated version of the communications to
formally notify all stakeholders of the appoiniment, directing them to the Regulators’ websites
for support and guidance, where applicable.

We also set up a specific website, which included dedicated email enquiry addresses for
each category of customer and stakeholder to make the process as efficient as possible.

We issued press releases via our internal press team to the media and have remained
proactive in terms of press releases and provided comments to the media, where necessary
to provide updated information on the progress of the administration to date.

Immediately on the cessation of trading, we closed all booking platforms and redirected all
web traffic to a holding page containing the administration netice and guidance re next steps.
We also disabled all social media platforms.

Throughout the process, we have worked closely with both the CAA and ABTA to ensure
ctear and aligned messaging is provided at all times. We will continue to provide updates
regarding the administration on our dedicated website www.kpmg.co.uk/superbreak.

3. Reguiator Strategy

The majerity of customer bookings were protected by ABTA and ATOL — the UK’s financial
protection schemes that protect customers when a holiday is booked through a registered
provider who subsequently fails.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 7



ABTA protection relates to UK and cverseas package holiday bookings made direct with the
Company, and not via a third party travel agent or tour operator.

ATOL protection, administered by the CAA, relates to UK and overseas flight inclusive
package hcliday bookings made direct with the Company. Third party travel agent or tour
operators which used the Company’s offering are covered by their own ATOL licence.

The Company held its bonds in relation to this protection with Travel & General Insurance
Services Limited.

As part of the contingency planning and at appointment, we were in regular dialegue with the
Regulators and provided up to date customer informaticn to enable the Regulators to deliver
timely communication and form an efficient strategy to minimise risk for customers.

Upon appointment, one of cur immediate priorities was to provide both the CAA and ABTA
with up to date and accurate customer information in respect of bookings falling under their
protection.

CAA

In most circumstances, packages which included flight were covered by CAA under ATOL
protection.

Upon appointment, there were a significant number of customers either due to ‘check out’ in
resort or were due to travel. CAA published clear guidance on their website for all customers,
based on the data held by the Company.

in order to support the provision of this information, a number of undertakings and duress
payments were agreed with critical IT suppliers (See — Information Technology). The CAA
have agreed to pay a proportion of these costs, the quantum and timing of which wili be
agreed in due course.

In addition, consumer payments were also held by third party travel agents and tour
operators. As a result of the administration, all known third parties helding consumer funds
(‘Pipeline Funds’) were notified to retain the funds pending further instruction from the Joint
Administrators. This is due to these funds now being caught under the CAA Air Travel Trust.

We entered into a Services Agreement to collect the Pipelines Funds on behalf of the CAA.
We have now contacted all known third parties holding Pipeline Funds and commenced the
collection process on behalf of the CAA. We will continue this collection process for the
period of the Services Agreement.

ABTA

Since the date of appointment, we have worked closely with ABTA and have continued to
collect the funds due in relation to bookings caught under the ABTA bond.

ABTA has also agreed to handle claims relating to overseas accommeodation only bookings
on our behalf. Funds held on trust by the Company relating to this specific category of
customer have been transferred to ABTA under a separate Customer Protection agreement.
These funds will be used to reimburse customers who have valid claims in respect of these
bookings (See — Trust accounts and bonds).

Pipeline Funds due to the Company are also held by third party travel agents and tour
operators in respect of bockings that have ABTA protection. We have instructed ABTA,

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 8



under another Service Agreement, to coliect these Pipeline Funds on our behalf. We
continue to collect and reconcile the Pipeline Funds with ABTA.

We will continue to liaise with the Regulators on a regular basis.
4. Non-Regulator matters

The Company did not hold a protection bond in respect of its UK ‘accommodation only’
bookings. Customers with these bookings, ticket only bookings or gift vouchers have been
instructed to submit a claim with their credit or debit card provider in the first instance in order
to receive a refund.

If the customer is unable to claim a refund from their credit or debit card company, advice
has been provided to confirm that they will be able to claim in the administration and will rank
as an unsecured creditor.

Further details on this category of bookings and how to make a claim is available on our
dedicated website.

5. Employees

At the date of our appointment, the Company employed 141 staff, of which 128 staff were
made redundant immediately. As mentioned, the majority of the Company's employees were
based in its head office in York.

We identified 13 Company employees to support the administration. As the requirements for
the various roles decreased, the overall staffing levels in administration have been reduced
accordingly.

As at 19 September 2019, 2 employees continue to be retained to assist us. These roles are
essential to maximising the realisation of assets via the sale of business and assets and
book debt collection.

Since our appointment, we have utilised our KPMG employment specialist to assist the
employees as follows:

= |ssue letters to all redundant staff;
= Assist with all queries in respect of claims to the Redundancy Payments Office;
= Praovide a Day 1 FAQ to all known employees on appointment; and
»  Caoantinue processing of payrolk.
6. Information Technology

Several of the Company’s IT systems were critical to the ongoeing financial, HR and
operational infrastructures of the Company during the administration and to support the sale
of business process. As such, through our contingency planning, we have assessed the
critical IT systems, prepared a schedule of those essential systems and corresponding
suppliers and agreed a strategy with the Bank to ensure the appropriate level of service was
retained.

in addition to the above we have aiso instructed independent data protection advisors, MAPS,
to provide us with advice in respect of GDPR risks and data security.

Further detail on the critical suppliers is outlined below:

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 9



Platform Provider

This supplier had historically provided the Company’s booking platform and payments
system. It also hosted the marketing data utilised in the Company website as well as hosting
other data relating to Group wide intangible assets within MTT.

We have provided an undertaking to this supplier to continue the provision of their services
for a limited period of time.

The platform provider are deemed essential to the administration strategy in order to:

= Access and update customer booking data to provide accurate and timely information
to the Regulators upon our appointment and the days following;

» Maintain access to the Company’s financial records in order to perform invoicing and
reconciliation exercises to support book debt collections:

=  Secure, protect and subsequently extract intellectual property relating to the
Company, and to MTT, where applicable; and

= Support the handover of data and intellectual property to the prospective purchaser
(See — Sale of business).

Data Centre Provider

This supplier operated the main data centre for the Company, which provided the digital
working environments (including a backup of all hosted systems) for Company staff and
support to the Platform Provider {outlined above). They also provided the ‘Office 365
licences for the Group.

The Data Centre Provider are deemed essential to the administration strategy in order to:
= Continue provision of digital workings environments (such as e-mail) retained staff;
= Continue the supply of the Platform Provider services (outlined above);

= Protect and subsequently extract inteliectual property relating to the Company and to
MTT, where applicable; and

= Support the handover of data and intellectual property to the prospective purchaser
(See — Sale of business).

Further information on the estimated quantum of the critical IT expenses is available at
Appendix 4.

7. Other asset realisations
Book debts

We have instructed KPMG’s specialist debt realisation team, RRG, to work alongside staff
retained in the Company’s finance function {0 assess and recover the Company's
outstanding book debt ledger.

RRG have engaged with the Regulators under separate agreements in respect of the
collection of outstanding book debts and Pipeline Fund for both the CAA and ABTA.

In addition te trade debtors, there are amounts due to the Company from other Group
companies, which we will seek to recover as appropriate.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 10



Cash at bank

The Company held its trading bank accounts in multiple currencies with ane financial
institution in the UK. We have arranged for these funds to be transferred to the administration
bank account.

Trust accounts and bonds

In addition to its main trading bank accounts, the Company held a trust account with NatWest.
This was set up historically to pretect overseas hotel only accommodation in the event of
Company failure, in lieu of a formal bond being provided.

Following advice from Legal Counsel, we have arranged for funds held on trust by NatWest
to be transferred to a separate trust account set up and controlled by the Joint Administrators.

The Company also held a number of specific bonds with Barclays set up to protect various
ticket and excursion bookings. We are currently in dialcgue with Barclays to arrange transfer
of the funds to a separate trust account set up and controlled by the Joint Administrators.

Going forward, we continue to liaise with our solicitors regarding the appropriate treatment
for these funds.

Office equipment, fixtures and fittings

SIA have been instructed to provide a valuation of the Company’s computer equipment and
office fixtures and fittings at the Company’s leasehold premises in York. A valuation of
£20,000 in situ and £3,000 ex situ has been provided. To date, no realisations have been
made in respect of these assets.

Leasehold property

The Company operated from leasehold premises at Eboracum Way, Hepworth Green, York,
Yorkshire, YO31 7RE. We vacated the Property on 9 August 2019.

4.2 Asset realisations

Realisations from the date of our appointment to 19 September 2019 are set cut in the
attached receipts and payments account (Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant realisations to date are provided below.

Book debts

Ta date we have received £60,201 from debtors relating to pre-appointment sales.

Cash at bank

We have requested the transfer of funds from the Company's pre-administration bank
accounts to the administration bank account. To date, we have received £2,150,462 which

relates to the Company’s various accounts as follows:

=  GBP account: £2,088,873
=  US Dollar account: £3,317

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 11



=  FEuro account: £71,876
ABTA pipeline funds

To date we have received £323,567 due to ABTA, which will be subject to reconciliation and
subsequent transfer to ABTA where applicable. Any surplus of Pipeline Funds due to ABTA
will form part of the administration estate.

ATOL pipeline funds

To date we have received £41,024 due to the CAA. These funds will be subject to
reconciliation and subsequent transfer to CAA as per the Services Agreement.
Funds held on Trust

To date we have received £276,535 of funds that were held on trust by the Company, with
NatWest, to protect against potential claims from their overseas ‘accommodation only’
bookings. We will seek legal advice in respect of any surplus of funds held on trust forming
part of the administration estate.

Investigations

We are reviewing the affairs of the Company to find out if there are any actions which can be
taken against third parties to increase recoveries for creditors.

In this regard, if you wish to bring to our attention any matters which you believe to be
relevant, please do so by writing to Tom Morton at KFMG LLP, 1 St Peter's Square,
Manchester, M2 3AE, United Kingdom.

4.3 Costs

An estimate of all the anticipated costs likely to be incurred throughout the duration of the
administration is set out in the attached summary of expenses (Appendix 4).

Payments made from the date of our appointment to 19 September 2018 are set out in the
attached receipts and payments account (Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant payments made to date are provided below.

Critical IT payments

As previously detailed, a number of the Company's IT systems were essential to support the
administration process. As well as being used to assist the sale of business process, these
IT costs primarily relate to acquiring accurate and timely customer records for sharing with
the Regulators, facilitating the collection of outstanding book debts and protecting asset
values.

To date, we have paid £105,835 in respect of critical IT of which £70,000 relates to Platform
Provider, £35,660 relates to the Data Centre Provider and £175 relates to a consultancy fee
to obtain Google Analytics data required by potential purchasers.

Agents'Valuers’ fees

To date, we have paid Metis £1,667 for their advice reiating to the valuation of the
Company's intellectual property.

B%l Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 12



VWages & salaries

Wages £66,695 have been paid to the employees retained to assist us in the administration.
This amount includes 1.5 days of August 2019 payroli paid to all staff.

Return of funds held on trust

As mentioned, we are in receipt of funds that were held on trust to protect overseas
‘accommodation only’ bookings in the event of Company failure. As detailed above, ABTA
have agreed to handle these claims.

Following a detailed reconciliation exercise, ABTA have confirmed their maximum exposure
for this category of customer to be £96,062. Accordingly, £96,062 of the £276,535 has been
transferred to ABTA under a contractual agreement and we expect no further entitiements
from ABTA in respect of these funds. Any unclaimed sums in respect of the refund monies
transferred will be returned to the administrators on completion of the claims handling
pracess.

5 Dividend prospects

51 Secured creditors

YES Bank Limited

The Bank provided a term loan and a revolving credit facility which is secured by way of a
debenture containing fixed and floating charges over the Company. The Bank also held a
fixed charge over the Company’s shares. The charges were created on 29 November 2018.

At the date of cur appointment, the Bank was owed approximately £47 million across the
Group.

Shoosmiths have confirmed the validity of the Bank’s security.

Based on current estimates, the Bank will suffer a significant shartfall in respect of its funding
provided to the Group.

Barclays Bank Plc

Barclays hold a fixed charge over bank accounts held as security for all debts and other
liabilities owed to it by the Company.

The bank accounts relate to the bonds held with Barclays to cover certain categories of
customer bookings.

At the time of our appointment, no monies are owing to Barclays.

5.2 Preferential creditors

Claims from employees in respect of (1) arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800 per
employee, (2) unlimited accrued holiday pay and (3) certain pension benefits, rank
preferentially.

M Dogument Classification - KPMG Confidential 13



We estimate the amount of preferential claims at the date of our appointment to be £50,000.

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that preferential creditors should receive a
dividend of 100p in the £. The timing and amount of any distribution are dependent upon the
realisations and associated costs of the administration.

5.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that unsecured creditors should receive a dividend
from the Prescribed Party only, given the significant shortfall to the Securad creditor. We
have yet to determine the amount of this, but we will do so when we have completed the
realisation of assets and the payment of associated costs.

6 Ending the administration

6.1 Exit route from administration
We consider it prudent to retain all of the options available to us, as listed in Section 9 to
bring the administration to a conclusion.

However, at this stage we anticipate that the most likely exit route will be dissolution.

6.2 Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the Secured and preferential creditors that we will be
discharged from liabitity in respect of any action as Joint Administrators upon the filing of our
final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of Companies.

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court’s power in relation to any misfeasance
action against us.

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to obtain discharge from liability.

7 Approval of proposals

7.1 Deemed approval of proposals

The administrators’ proposals will be deemed approved, with no requirement to seek
deemed consent or use a decisicn procedure, as it appears that the Company has
insufficient property to enable us to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors — other
than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, as detailed in Appendix 1.

On expiry of eight business days from the date our proposals are delivered to the creditors,
they will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors unless 10% in value of creditors
request that a decision procedure is convened. Further details of the steps to convene a
procedure are detailed below.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 14



7.2  Creditors’ right to request a decision

We will use a decision making procedure or deemed consent to seek approval of our
proposals (1) if asked to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company, and (2) if the procedures set out below are followed.

Requests for a decision must be made within eight business days of the date on which our
proposals were delivered. They must include:

m a statement of the requesting creditor claim;

m a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their respective
debts in the administration:

8 written confirmation of their concurrence from each concurring creditor; and
m a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting;

It addition, the expenseas of the decision procedure at the request of a creditor must be paid
by that creditor. That creditor is required to deposit security for such expenses with us.

If you wish to request a decision, please complete and return the decision reqguisition form
attached to the cover letter.

8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

8.1 Approval of the basis of remuneration and disbursements

We propose to seek approval from the Secured and preferential creditors that:

s our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades cf our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5;

m dishursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as
set out in Appendix 5.

Agreement to the basis of our remuneration and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements is
subject to specific approval. It is not part of our proposals.

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to seck approval for the basis of remuneration and the drawing
of Category 2 disbursements.

Time costs

From the date of our appointment to 19 September 2019, we have incurred time costs of
£386,912. These represent 1,104 hours at an average rate of £351 per hour.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 15



Dishursements

We have incurred disbursements of £3,491 during the Period. None of these have yet been
paid.

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 5) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the disbursements paid directly by KPMG for the period from our
appointment to 19 September 20198. We have also attached our charging and disbursements
recovery policy.

8.2 Pre-administration costs

The following pre-administration costs have been incurred in relation {o the pre-
administration work detailed in Section 3.4:

£ Paid Unpaid Total

KPMG fees & disbursements - 1037750 10,377.50
Shoosmiths LLP fees & disbursements - 12,090.00 | 12,090.00
Legal Counsel fees - 2,925.00 2,925.00
Total - 25,392.50 | 25,392.50

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is
subject to the same approval as our remuneration, as outlined above. It is not part of our
proposals.

9 Summary of proposals

As the Company had ceased to trade prior to our appointment, rescuing the Company in
accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(a} is not achievable.

Therefore our primary objective is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph

3(1)(b).

In addition to the specific itemised proposals below, this document in its entirety constitutes
our proposals.

We propose the following:

General matters

=» to continue to do everything that is reasonable, and to use all cur powers appropriately, in
order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above;

a to investigate and, if appropriate, to pursue any claims the Company may have;
» to seek an extension to the administraticn period if we consider it necessary.

Distributions
a to make distributions to the secured and preferential creditors where funds allow;

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 16



to make distributions to the unsecured creditors if funds become available, and to apply to
the Court for authority to do so, where applicable.

Ending the administration

We might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order to bring the
administration to an end:

apply to Court for the administration order to cease to have effect from a specified time
and for control of the Company to be refurned to the Directors;

formulate a proposal for either a company voluntary arrangement (CVA) or a scheme of
arrangement and put it to meetings of the Company's creditors, shareholders or the Court
for approval as appropriate;

place the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In these circumstances we
propose that we, Tracey Pye and David Costley-VWood, be appointed as Joint Liguidators
of the Company without any further recourse to creditors. If appointed Jeint Liguidators,
any action required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us may be taken by
us individually or together. The creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed
Joint Liguidators, provided the nomination is received before these proposals are
approved;

petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into compulsory liquidation
and to consider, if deemed appropriate, appointing us, Tracey Pye and David Costley-
Wood, as Joint Liquidators of the Company without further recourse to creditors. Any
action required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us as Joint Liquidators
may be taken by us individually or together;

file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies if we
consider that liquidation is not appropriate because (1) no dividend will become available
to creditors, and (2) there are no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in
liquidation. The Company will be dissolved three months after the registering of the notice
with the Registrar of Companies.

Alternatively, we may aliow the administration to end automatically.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and pre-administration costs

We propose that:

our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5.;

disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as
set out in Appendix 5;

unpaid pre-administration costs be an expense of the administration.

Discharge from liability

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 17



We propose that we shall be discharged from liability in respect of any acticn of curs as Joint
Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of
Companies.

E%" Document Classification - KPMG Gonfidential 18



Appendix 1

Statutory information

Company information

Company and Trading name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number
Trading address

Previous registered office
Present registered office

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Administration information

Superbreak Mini-Holidays Limited

1 November 1982

01674987

Eboracum Way, York, YO31 7RE

Nia

1 St Peter's Square, Manchester, M2 3AE

Ajay Kerkar
Huge Kimber
John McLaughlin

Not applicable

Administration appointment

Appointar
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators

Purpose of the administration
Functions

Current administration expiry date
Prescribed Part

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

Application of EC Regulations

The administration appointment granted in High Court of Justice,
Business and Property Courts in Manchester, CR-2019-MAN-~
aoars7

Directors
2 August 2019
Tracey Pye and David Costley-Wood

Achieving a better resul for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2).
1 August 2020

The Prescribed Part is applicable on this case.

It has been taken into account when determining the dividend
prospects for unsecured creditors (Section 5).

Estimated Net Property is £2 036,000. Estimated Prescribed Part is
£410,000.

The Joint Administrators do not intend to apply to Court ta obtain an
order that the Prescribed Part shall not apply.

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators intend to make a distribution to
the unsecured creditors.

EC Reguiations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Aricle 3 of the EC Regulations.

Docurment Classification - KPMG Confidential : 19



Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Superbreak Mini-Holidays Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 02/08/2019 From 02/08/2019

Statement of affairs (£) To 19/09/2019 {£) To 19/09/2019 (£}

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
NIl Website and associated platforms NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(46,604,000.00) Fixed charge creditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,000.00  Furniture & equipment NIL NIL
Nil Book debts 60,201.16 60,201.16
ABTA Fipeline Funds 323,566.55 323,666.65
ATOL Pipeline Funds 41,023.52 41,023.52
2,080,000.00  Cash at bank 2,1560,461.66 2,180,461.66
2,675,252.89 2,675,252.89
OTHER REALISATIONS
Funds held on Trust 276,53457 276,634 57
3,000.00 Computer equipment NIL NIL
Nil  Deferred tax NIL NIL
Nil Prepayments NIL NIL
276,534.57 276,5634.57
COST OF REALISATIONS
Critical IT Payments (105,835.00} {105,835.00)
Statement of affairs work {317.00} (317.00}
Return of trust funds (96,061.17) {96,061.17}
Agents'Valuers' fees {1,666.67) (1,666.67)
Wages & salaries (66,695.22) {66,695.22}
Bank charges {20.00) (20.00}
(270,58b.06) {270,595.08)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(25,000.00) Employees' wage arrears NIL NIL
{25,000.00) Employees' holiday pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

20



Superbreak Mini-Holidays Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

Staternent of affatrs (£}

From 02/08/2019 From 02/08/2018
To 19/09/2019 (£) To 19/0%/2019 {F)

(3,912,000.00
(906,000.00)
(80,000.00)
{250,000.00)

{50,000.00)

(49,766,000.00}

Trade & expense
Connected companies
Corp tax etc/nonpref PAYE
Non-preferential VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS
Crdinary shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able
Non ATOL Pipetine Funds
Floating charge current

Trust Funds

NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NiL NIl
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
2,581,182.40 2,581,192.40
21,628.98

323,566.55
2,055,523.47
180,473.40

2,581,192.40

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 21



Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Estimated time costs for the engagement

Estimated
average
hourly rate (£)

Estimated Estimated

Narrative total hours time cost (£}

Administration & Planning

Bankrupt/Director/Member 71.60 25,266.00 352.88
Cashugr_m_g - processing receipts, payments and bank Note 1 153 83 45.184.20 29373
recongiliatiocns

General - hooks & records, fees & wark in progress Note 2 122.60 41,008.00 33447

Statutory and compliance - appoiniment & related
farmalities, bonding, checklist & reviews, reports to secured Note 3 339.96 114,360.90 336.40
creditors, advertising, strategy

Tax - VAT & Corporation tax, initial reviews, pre and post

. Note 4 64.30 24,184.00 376.11
appointment tax
Creditors
Comrpnttees - committee meetings and reports to the Note 6 0.00 0.00 000
committee
Credlto_rs and claims - general correspondence, notification Note 5 6564 63 176,946.70 266.23
of appointment, statutory reports
Employees - correspondence Note 7 187.90 60,009.50 318.37
Investigations
Dlrec_tors - correspondence, statement of affairs, Note 8 57 24 21.622.10 37774
questionnaires
Investigations - director conduct and affairs of the Company | Note 9 97.00 35,685.00 367.89
Realisation of Assets
Asset Realisation - inciuding insurance of assets Note 10 767.00 321,749.00 419.49
Total 2,526.06 866,013.40 342.83

Whilst specific notes have been provided below to give more context around the fees estimate, these
should be read in conjunction with the report as a whoie.

Note 1 — Cashiering

New bank accounts have been opened, including a specific trust account, which will be maintained in
the insolvency process. Receipts and payments will be authorised and processed, which we will
reconcile to internal systems. Cashiering will also include payroll being processed for salary payments
in respect of retained employees.

Note 2 — General

Time will include general time spent on administration matters, including handling Company books
and records, reviewing time costs and producing reports which are compliant with Statement of
Insclvency Practice 9.

Note 3 — Statutory and compliance

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidentiat 22



We are required to comply with our statutery obligations. Time wiil be spent updating and maintaining
the strategy for the administration, including preparing checklists and reviews. We will also need to
comply with bonding requirements, and liaise with Secured creditors.

Note 4 — Tax

The Company will be required to complete VAT returns to HMRC. Tax specialists will compute
corporation tax, as well as any other tax obligations, We will also utilise tax specialists to analyse the
VAT and tax position of the sale of business and other asset disposals. We have notified HMRC of our
appointment, and will liaise with HMRC on all other tax matters during the administration, including
seeking tax clearance prior to exit from administration.

Note 5 — Committees
We are not anticipating the formation of a creditors committes.
Note 6 — Creditors and claims

Time will be spent communicating with creditors, which will include notifying creditors of our
appointment, dealing with ROT claims and responding to general enquiries through the varicus
channels of communication set up to assist customers and other stakehoclders.

Time will also be spent liaising with the CAA and ABTA in respect of customer bookings.

In addition to providing updates to the Secured crediior under our statutory abligations, we will provide
regular updates to the Bank regarding the progress of the administration, realisation of assets and
potential outcome to the Bank.

We will also spend time preparing updates on the progress of the administration, including drafting
and circulating our proposals and progress reports.

Note 7 — Employees

We will deal with statutory employment related matters and employee querigs. We also convened
employee consultation meetings and dealt with issues arising from redundancies. We wifl agree
employee claims, as applicable, and communicate with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding all
employee matters,

Note 8 — Directors

We will correspond with the Directors throughout the administration, including to ensure the delivery of
the Statement of Affairs and directors’ questionnaires.

Note 9 — Investigations

A return on the conduct of the Directors will be drafted and submitted confidentially to the BEIS. We
will review pre-administration transactions and the performance and position of the Company prior to
insolvency.

Note 10 — Asset Realisation

Estimated time costs in respect of the sale of business and to reaiise the Company’s assets exciuded
from the proposed sale of business.

This includes liaising with SIA in respect of the sale of the Company’'s computer equipment, fixtures
and fitting. RRG will also spend time liaising with the Regulators in respect of Pipeline Funds as well
as pursuing outstanding book debts owed to the Company.

Time will also be spent liaising with critical IT suppliers needed to support the asset realisation
process.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 23



Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

Expenses estimate

Paid to date  Future Cost Final Estimate

(£) (£) (£)
Fixed
Legal fees & disbursements 1 - (12,500} {12,500)
Agents' fees & disbursemenis 2 - (9,000) (9,000)
Critical IT costs 3 - {75,660} {75.660)
Dataroom hosting costs - (750) (750)
Floating
Pre-administration KPMG fees 4 - {10,378) (10,378)
Pre-administration legal fees & disbursements 4 - {10,150) (10,150)
Pre-administration legal fees (Legai Counsel) 4 (2,925)
Legal fees & disbursements 5 - {40,000} (40,000)
Agents' fees & disbursements [+ (1,667) (4,900} (6,567)
GDPR agents’ fees & disbursements 7 - (6,000} (6,000)
Beook debt collection fees 8 - (25,000) {25,000}
Insurance of assets g - {800) (800)
Staff cosis 10 (66,695) (4,797) {71,492}
Critical IT payments {including Duress Payments) 11 (105,835) (3.956) (109,791)
Miscellaneous holding costs - (2.083) (2,083)
Starage costs - (1,000) (1,.000)
Statutory advertising - (450} {450)
Bank charges (20) {180) {200}
Statement of affairs work (317) - (317)
Total (174,534} (210,529) (382,138)

Fixed
Note 1 — Legal fees & disbursements

The estimated legal fees and disbursements incurred in the administration which directly relate to the
realisation of fixed charge assets, including but not limited to:

=  Shoosmiths advising us on the sale of business as well as preparation and review of the sale
and purchase agreement; and

= Shoosmiths reviewing the validity of the Bank’s security and offering general legal advice in
respect of fixed charge assets throughout the course of the administration.

Note 2 — Agents’ fees & disbursements

The estimated Metis fees will be incurred in relation to their valuation of intangible assets and their
advice in respect of offers received. Metis has also estimated disbursements to be incurred in this
work.

Note 3 — Critical IT costs

The estimated critical IT costs relate directly to those incurred in respect of the realisation of fixed
charge assets. This includes elements of services provided by Platform Provider and Data Centre
Provider.

Floating

Note 4 — Pre-administration fees and disbursements

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 24



We have included those costs incurred by KPMG, Shoosmiths and Legal Counsel prior to our
appointment, as detailed in Section 3.4 — Pre-administration work.

Note 5 — Legal fees & disbursements

Legal costs and disbursements comprises those costs estimated to be incurred by Shoosmiths
throughout the administration including, but not limited to, provision of general insolvency advice
throughout the course of the administration.

Note 6 — Agents’ fees & disbursements

Agents’ fees is our estimate of the costs to be incurred throughout the administration in engaging with
third party valuers to appraise and sell the Company's tangible assets, primarily computer equipment
and fixture and fittings at the Company’s site in York.

Note 7 — GDPR agents’ fees & disbursements

The estimated consultancy fees and disbursements are those costs incurred to engage with a
specialist third party, MAPS, to obtain their advice on GDPR and data security matters immediately
following our appointment.

Note 8 — Book debt collection fees

The book debt collection fees are the estimated costs in instructing a third party debt coliection agents
when pursuing outstanding book debts owed o the Company and those subject to disputes.

Note 9 — Insurance of assets

We have engaged Marsh to provide the Company with insurance cover for its assets. The quantum of
insurance costs will depend on the time taken to realise the assets. Marsh have also provided open
cover insurance for the Joint Administrators immediately upon our appointment.

Note 10 — Staff costs

The estimated staff costs are those that we anticipate incurring in respect of the wages, salaries and
HMRC payments for staff retained in the administration to assist us. Further information on retained
employees is available in Section 4 — Strategy and progress of the administration to date.

Note 11 = Critical IT payments

The estimated critical IT costs relate directly to those incurred in respect of the realisation of floating
charge assets such as the book debts. Further information on criticaf IT payments is available in
Section 4 — Strategy and progress of the administration to date.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 25



Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This includes work undertaken
in respect of tax, VAT, employee and pensions advice from KPMG in-house specialists.

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 ('SIP 9°) produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals is
availahle at;

hitps://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees/administrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Tom Morton on
0161 6187375.

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved on this administration. Time is charged by reference to actual work
carried out on the administration, using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
administration but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Charge-out rates (E):

Grade From 01 dan 2019 £/hr
Partner 655
Director 890
Senior Manager 535
Manager 445
Senior Administrator 310
Administrator 225
Support 140

The charge-out rates used by us might periodically rise (for example to cover annual
inflationary cost increases) over the period of the administration. In our next statutory report,
we will inform creditors of any materiai amendments to these rates.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 26



Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows:

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reascnable basis,
for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage. This is
calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categories:

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile.
= Use of company car — 60p per mile.
m Use of partner’'s car — 60p per mile.

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile
per passenger will also be charged where appropriate.

We have incurred the following disbursements during the period 2 August 2019 to 13
September 2019.

Disbursements

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Category 1 Category 2

Accommaodation 246.72 NIL 246.72
Meals 482.19 NIL 482.19
Mileage NIL 352.95 352.95
Postage 746.46 NIL 746.46
Professional and legal fees 100.00 NIL 100.00
Telecommunications 476.62 NTL 476.62
Travel 1,088.28 NIL 1,086.28
Total 3,138.27 352.95 3.491.22

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company.

Category 2 disbursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration.

m Do¢urnent Classification - KPMG Confidential 27



Narrative of work carried out for the period 2 August 2019 to 19 September 2019

The key areas of work have been:

Statutory and & collating initial information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties, including creditor
compliance information, details of assets and information relating to the licences;
®m providing initial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies,
creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appointment;
H issuing press releases and posting information on a dedicated web page;
® preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts;
m arranging bonding and complying with statutory requirements;
m ensuring compliance with all statutary obligations within the relevant timescales.
Strategy ®m formulating, monitoring and reviewing the administration strategy, including the decision
documents, nqt to trade and meetings with _m_terna_l and external parties to agree t_he same;
Checklist and [ ] btrilggr:r?spf our staff on the administration strategy and matters ir relation to various work-
; s ;
reviews m regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls;
a meeting with management to review and update strategy and maonitor progress;
# reviewing and authorising junicr staff correspondence and other work;
| dealing with queries arising during the appointment;
M reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration:
® allocating and managing stafficase resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews;
®m liaising with legal advisors regarding the various instructions, including agreeing content
of engagement letters;
® complying with internal filing and information re¢ording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions.
Reports to ®m providing written and oral updates to representatives of the secured creditors regarding
debenture holders the progress of the administration and case strategy.
Cashiering ® setting th administration bank accounts and dealing with the Company's pre-appointment
accounts;
B preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices;
m creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices;
m preparing payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related queries and
confirming payments with the employee’s banks;
m reviewing and processing employee expense reguests;
M reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems;
| ensuring compliance with appropriate risk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments.
Tax m gathering initial information from the Company's records in relation to the taxation position
of the Company:;
| submitting relevant initial netifications to HM Revenue and Customs;
M reviewing the Company’s pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position;
A analysing and considering the tax effects of various sale options, tax planning for efficient
use of tax assets and to maximise realisations;
m working initially on tax returns relating to the periods affected by the administration;
® analysing VAT related transactions;
m reviewing the Company’s duty position to ensure compliance with duty requirements;
m dealing with post appointment tax compliance.
Shareholders m providing notification of our appointment;
® responding to enquiries from shareholders regarding the administration;
B providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders.
General ® reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which is compliant with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;
= locating relevant Company hooks and records, arranging for their collection and dealing
with the ongoing storage.
® negotiating and making direct contact with various suppliers as necessary to provide
additienal information and undertakings, including agreeing terms and conditions, in order
to ensure continued support;
® communicating and negotiating with customers regarding cngoing supplies, including
agreeing terms and conditions
Asset realisations |# collating information from the Company's records regarding the assets;
m liaising with finance companies in respect of assets subject to finance agreements;
m liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets;
m reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy;
® liaising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors;

Kb

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 28



@ seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections;

® liaising with the KPMG specialist debt coliection team regarding debtor recoveries;

B reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group
companies.

® securing petty cash on site and monitoring spend,;

Property matters (@ reviewing the Company's leasehold properties, including review of teases;

W communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other issues;
® performing land registry searches.

Sale of business |® planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets, including instruction and
liaison with professional advisers,;

@ seeking legal advice regarding sale of business, including regarding non-disclosure
agreements,

B collating relevant information and drafting information memorandum in relation to the sale
of the Company's business and assets and advertising the business for sale;

® dealing with queries from interested parties and managing the information flow to potential
purchasers, including setting up a data room;

® managing site visits with interested parties, fielding due diligence queries and maintaining
a record of interested parties;

@ carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties.

Health and safety |® liaising with health and safety specialists in order to manage all health and safety issues
and environmental issues, including ensuring that legal and licensing obligations are
complied with;

® liaising with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the administration and ongoing
health and safety compliance.

Open cover ® arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Company's business and assets;

insurance B [iaising with the post-appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess risks
and ensure appropriate cover in place;

B 3ssessing the level of insurance premiums.

Employses B dealing with queries from employees regarding various matiers relating to the
administration and their employment;

E dealing with statutory employment related matters, inciuding statutery notices to
employees and making statutory submissions to the relevant government departments;

® holding employee briefing meetings to update employees on progress in the
administration and our strategy,

& administering the Company’s payroll, including associated taxation and other deductions,
and preparing PAYE and NIC returns;

B communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue and Customs;

B dealing with issues arising from employee redundancies, including statutory notificaticns
and liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office;

® managing claims from employees;

m ensuring security of assets held by employees.

Pensions ® collating information and reviewing the Company's pension schemes;

& calculating employee pension contributions and review of pre-appaintment unpaid
contributions;

B ensuring compliance with our duties to issue statutory notices;

# communicating with employees concerning the effect of the administration on pensions.

Creditors and m drafting and circulating our propcsals;

claims B creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors;

B responding to enquiries from creditors regarding the administration and submission of
their claims;

B reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and
maintaining claim recerds;

Investigations/ @ reviewing Company and directorship searches and advising the directors of the effect of

directors thg ;dmn'_ustratlon; ‘ 3 _ _

& liaising with management to produce the Statement of Affairs and filing this document with
the Registrar of Companies;
& arranging for the redirection of the Company’s mail.
Time costs

SIP 9 Pre-Administration costs

Document Classification - KPMG Genfidential 29



Pre-Administration costs {30/07/2019 to 01/08/2019)

Hours

Average
Partner / Hourly Rate
Director Manager Administrator Support Total|Time Cost (f)

Pre-Administration Sale of

business - preparation 1.00 1.00 445 00 445.00
Advising directors 1.00 8.00 9.00 2,925.00 325.00
Appointment documents 3.00 3.00 6.00 2,265.00 377.50
Pre-administration checks 10.50 0.50 11.00 4,742.50 431.14
Total 0.00 15.50 11.00 0.50 27.00 10,377.50 384.35

SIP 8 ~Time costs analysis

SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (02/08/2019 to 19/09/2019)

Time Cost Average
{f) Hourly Rate (f)

Administration & planning

Bankrupt/Director/Member

Notification of appointment 1460 40566.00 277.81
Cashiering

Fund management 0.80 248.00 310.00
General (Cashiering) 11.90 2,448.00 205.71
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 0.40 107.00 267.50
General

Books and records 9125 28,422.50 311.48
Fees and WIP 210 718.50 34214

Statutory and compliance

Advising directors 1.90 588.00 310.00
Appointment and related formalities 67.90 21,818.00 321.34
Bonding & Cover Schedule 0.90 333.00 370.00
Budgets & Estimated cutcome statements 17,10 B,088.50 356.05
Checklist & reviews 2260 2,093.00 92.61
Pre-administration checks 1.00 140.00 140.00
Reports to debenture hoiders 10.20 5020.50 492.21
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 6.26 3,6893.40 590.00
Strategy documents 18.47 7,564.30 409.55
Tax

Initial reviews - CT and VAT 260 1,157.00 445,00
Post appointment corporation tax 6.30 2,650.50 420.71

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 30



SIP 9 —Time costs analysis (02/08/2019 to 19/09/2019)

Time Cost Average

(£} Hourly Rate (£)

Post appointment PAYE {Non Trading} 7.30 3,725.50 510.34

Post appointment VAT 1.90 585.00 310.00
Creditors

Creditors and claims

General correspondence 7390 8,261.00 111.78
Notification of appointment 2.30 517.50 22500
Pre-appointment VAT / PAYE / CT 0.10 31.00 310.00
ROT Claims 2.20 172.00 78.18
Secured creditors 1889 9,729.60 515.07
Statutory reports 40,02 11,167.80 279.00
Employees

Correspondence 136.65 40,882.7% 299.18
Pensions reviews 13.00 3,433.75 264.13
lnvestigation

Directors

Correspondence with directors 0.70 217.00 310.00
Directors' questionnaire / checklist 0.34 200.60 530.00
Statement of affairs 170 265700 345.06

Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Cash and investments 21.34 5,778.10 270.76
Debtors 203.60 ©6,217.50 472.58
Insurance 0.40 124.00 310.00
Intellectual Property 3.40 1,324.00 389.41
Leasehold property 1353 4,384.20 324.04
Office equipment, fixtures & fittings 550 1,982.50 360.45
Other assets 1400 1,960.00 140.00
Sale of business 258.57 106,299.30 411.10
Vehicles 2.00 110.00 55.00
Total in period 1,103.62 386,912.30 350.58
Brought forward time {appeintment date to SIP 9 penod start date) Q.00 0.00

SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 peried start date to SIP 9 pericd end date) 1,103.62 386,912.30

Carry forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 1,103.62 388,912.30

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 31



All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have charged
time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The cost of staff
employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the assignment but is reflected

in the general level of charge out rates. All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six
minutes.

k% Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

32



Appendix 6 Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

This is the Statement of Affairs for the Company as at the date of our appointment, as
provided by Company director — John McLaughlin.

We have not carried out anything in the nature of an audit on the infermation provided. The
figures do not take into account the costs of the administration.

Rule 3 30

Statement of Affairs

Name of company Company numbar
Superbreak Mini-Holidays Limited 01674287
i the High Court of Justice. Business and Property Courls i Court case number
Manchester

{fu name of coury)| {CR-2018-MAN-GO0757

Slaterment as to the affairs of

Superbreak Mini-Halidays Limited, Eboracum Way, Heworth Green, Yark, Yorkshira, YO31 7RE.

[#) nser Aame and address of régistered oMice of the company

on the (b) Q02 08 19 the date that the company entered administration.

I5) naert aste of nacvintment

Statement of Truth

i believe that the FRasts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete staterment of the affarrs
of the above named company as at (b) 2 August 2019, the date that the company enterad administration

Full name J—o_m-\ Mt CHLIN
Sighed :

2
Dated ul s

i i
m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

33



A - Summary of Assets Estimatad
Reafisable
Book Value Value
£000 £'000
Assets Specifically Pledged:
Intangibie Assets - Website and associated platforms 1,553 -
Customer database -
Less: Sums due to secured creditor {(Yes Bank) (46.604)
Estimated surplus/{deficiency) as regards secured creditor (48,604)
Assets Not Specifically Pledged:
Computer equipment 83 3
Fixtures and Fittings 126 3
Cash at Bank 2,080 2,080
Trade debtors {excluding intercompany amounts) 5,537 -
Deferred tax 387 -
Prepayments 3,808 -
Estimated total assets available for preferential craditors 2,086
Signature Date

J Hieflle Jaln

o
m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

34



A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total ansets avallable for preferential creditors
(carried from page A}

Liabilities
Freferential Creditors {(No. 141}
Emplayee pay
Hohday pay
Estirnated surplusfideficlency) as regards preferential creditors
i mss unchamed asasts
Net property
Estimated prescribed part of net property where appicabie
Estimated tota! assats available 1o floating charge holders

Debts secured by loating charge
Yes Sark bld

Estimated surplus/{deficiency} after fioating charges

Estmated prescribed pan of net property bid
Unchamed assets

Estimated total assets available to unsecured craditors

£000s

£GOCs
2,088

(25
{25)

2,036

2,038

1,626

{46.604)

{44,578

410

Unsecured non preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to ficating charge holders)

Trade Creditors (ewciuding inter-company amounts)
HMMRC PAYE

HMRC VAT

Other empioyee

Retated Party creditor - Holidaybreak

Rekated Party cradiior - Cox and Kings UK

Related Party creditor - Prometheon

Estimated (deficiency)/surplus a3 regards unsacured creditors
Shorttal to fixed charge hoiders (brought down)

Shortiall to preferential creditors (brought down)

Shortiall to ficating charge holders (brough down)

Estimated deficlency/Surplus as regards creditors

Issued and caled up capital:
Share caphal

Estimated {deficiencylsurpius as regards members

0 Mgl

Sgnature

Document Classification - KPMG Cenfidential

(3,612)
(80)
{250}

(22}
(843)
41)

40

{5.148)

(4,737}
(46,604}

(51,341)

(50}

61,381

Date

«) 1)1

35



Appendix 1 - Secured creditor

4 1
Addrass Nature of cherge ’”:;':‘:‘

Yes Bank Lid
IFSC Banking Lint
Unit No - 801. Block 13 8
Hiranandani Signature Buiding, GIFT SEZ
Gujarat {!nternational Finance Tec City
YES Bank Gandhinagar - 382355 Fixed and floating

Total

e gl /a1

46,604.000

k% Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

Cate of
charae

201172018

Balance [E)

45 804 000
45,604,000

36



Code
MO
FRARTCO1
PRFRVOGZ
arorRp
Pasartoo

CELRBG
Ty NP

FOibOIZ
FINE THW
HPOLARDE
FHULL D
HGIBRCO?
HICELREZ
CLONDFO?
BDELF 001
FZOOC001

Appendlx 2 - Trade creditors

Haens
Jumba Ty

| OFWIaN Nevrih Camtesr, Rndherird, | M
vt

ATOC B

Aeerer TpcnnoRy Lt

A, E roumions

President Hotel

Fobh oty

MBC Prny Lty

Rayw! Npong! Hotgl

WEST GORST TRAMS L TO
Then Sirwenrs Ll

gtk Grou Lid

e Caryeiuh HF
Euromas It L

e
TITY DE ¥oAK COUNCIL
Catmorrwa

Wamer Broa.

nary vnar

VMBS TOURS ESPANA SL
AT R ke L

JUTYS 1an B Mot
Grana Cartrat Ry Co L2
e Casaar moee
INDBEAGH EXCURSKING AMSTERDA
TRIGLEN HOLDINGS : TD

ST Paacs

BES” WEETERN PREMIER HOTEL NAY
ARRIVA STREDI CECHY

EVOLYE RAL SYSTEMS . TG

A Excal

Eat buipnds Trans

AMETWST HOTEL PRAHA

MERCLRE ROWGERAY OPESA

MoRrggor, Barawoe
=HOTEL STADT BERLIN BETRIEES GMB
SEE GROLP LTD

HAYS TRAVEL

SLATINUW PUNT

e By Bt ot

NET Trani G L

The Matwnrs [FHEP) Ca Lt

AREEP 200

Comriey Troatrical Pogucions fuk)
HANFORD COMMERCIAL LT
Faddaria Cremes Brgs Hola! b Bos
oty fraxce Awithrator

Sreaminytng

T P o

NEV L _ENIUM HCTELS B |

tacre '

St
The Macrcmais Bacmacs Fotal

L Lo Thee G
SR LLGE IR SO CRE,
T v priesdt A

HOTL: D) MAE Bl

AL BB

Lkt Lokt ok

My i g

P Gttt Lid

GYE T LIESE IMIROBILE IEHE HNCF
Viea Frarenpas £ 2ribuag (atiga Glest
HIELE HA MAMINA BARGEL Gten § 1
Fasbeals kel

LALBIDYS HJTEL

By Akim gy

T Biincip Yom

s Lurarat Hotat

Uhprwmias i How

it Mawea Holet

Lty Land Fuim.

UM 4 BY
At Fratencr
Firnt Hok Trne

Cuaty o

HOTEL REYRINVIN GENI UM
Halkay wn o Ken

Do Meckirtosn [ haatss Lid
Norn Of England Zoalegicat oty
Novorat Lisn Twe Brag

AT macton

ke Hanchesle: Hote!
WCARIA BARCELONA HOTEYL

Barksnirn rotal

Holdar 16 Expiaat Lonon-Wationd
Etingron Chi

H13 Lorcon Watstioo

et Measl
Boal Viamiom Mares Tay
Penduium Hotsl & Conterancs Centi
Crowne Prars Londonsungs Crow
AEZIDOR HOTEL AMSTERDAM 8 ¥
Lingirhd Hotel
BMAnme intamavonsl Hatel

Cureency Asdres Unel
.

- T L L L T e T
TEmara A R A AR S S e e AT AN A ARk AN A AN A M AR R A ARAARM AR A ARRM A AN R M AR A 7 2
T - - -

Acoounts Recervapis Deparman
napehome Heh

351 Buckinghum Avenuia
ireid 34
Rurset! Soumrs

MRC Prin Lia
SactTord My

TREABRY WGR VIRGIN TRAINS
E House

P
Niedrs Buiking
B1 oy Sireet
Times Houe
Trie Gomakgl B
Cumimer Ard Bubinish SLEpo Siivices
4 8 Beiuovs smasy

BecHond somne

Aarccirome Veay
Maln Stoeet
The Laterahop Group

Hawby Briige HIN
54 Xanunghon Ramd
Tous Officn

Tuvimtocy Squae

21 Hartmern Rowd Weat

WS
Jattury Szran

IRD Flocy

28-23 Cuwana Gaery

372 T Sirand Palace

1 New Canmury Pace
Orae Ewmapm Gabeway
/0 Stapecaach Sorvics Lid

Lyosum Theatre
354 Qusansiown Road

Tha H0) Buikeng
10 M Py

Sagena
Upper Wotam Pracs
Nawtiy Bresge

Quedn Buiding
Rumal Bquuer
Edwrdeun roavis
Watiord Roed

« Tenwen
Burfeld Aoad

VHeT R Drve

v? Holnood Rowd
0| ST Ll
Manchaen Ay
Studmatind Kok
45 82 Crumpy Bliwn
O L
Prdut hona

Crotipe Gtrowt

Eowirdan i auw

i s
Sar kot
& 18 Pincan siquins

CALA AN BAY

W7 Crormunpt Hod
Havalls Tngais
Chisth Zuo

10 Pepye blsst

12 Ulkiet Walnarn Piaca
Lonoun Ko

Edwugian o

1 Brctal Pan

Bartuiy Roaa

284 - 302 Wy aiwitn R

ana way

Addrers Unet
F o ot o
ChurehLane

200 Kopavogui

Lowdan

25 Sandtond Cracan

Londan

3RO FLOOR EAST MERICIAN
1 Butierwick

S Jamen

Bravingtons ok

154 Pertonmtle Rosd

Viem| Ofcen

Shuitergate

London

London

Emrcy
Wnrensd Pary

PO Boa 28t
London

Haneybourne

1 Milford Strwet
E T

Edinbumh
Hortham Hauss
Ferdw PAK

Lanaon

Eael Wramt
Floyal Victerh Dock
Aecourts Ascenable Dept

21 Wekingion Sreet

O Grnada Suscs

Cumpr
Park Parace O Knare Road

140 Bath Rpeg

Gimemsch Farinla

Ednbugh

Ve $alan
Keiga Crss

Tharniargh Hoag

140 N Huaa

4 onacn
P

U BY-C healet
Lonson
Prosaduy

140 Bah Rowd
Enungron

440 BN Anad.

Addrens Uned

75 Susisergms
Chay

Wrchwaod Fark
S SMALLBROOK QUEENSWAY

Hpmmesman
Longan

Btothon 52

Whzhall Road

T3 Chopped St

Rougie! Street
Loobor:

Ona Stockpon Exchnge

Chashurs

4T Upswr Pattumen Suam

Blaokpao:
Whrtuttibe Bummens P

1 Aneron Strept

Harrogute

Hayes Miadiesan

Fy e Madiebn

Manchese:
Fapee Mickresss
Sirwtiond Uon dvon
oran

Hare Wi

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

Addta Unet

20 Reivay Roa

702 LA
FLISNT
W2 AN
Prag s

37



Caiow 1T Cantimity arvi Raan#nch Sanme
COL.CHOTALLTD

GandHasi L Sre

Tre Cumbwitind MM

pRPORT

Itve Siple Excel Loriem

Hotw Bt MHormet Orers

BAYGH BUB4

Fr Tratagoninr Cirs LIRSS
HOTEL ARAGON BYBA

Nercore Roma Cone Treste
NH BRUGGE

Hrperat Hoted
FROW2 TRAVEL AGENIY £

e Coun Mot
CLOBA HOSTELRIA ¥ RESTMIRMCION
JUNBO ENGLISH

FAB MONTOADA
Tt Privecmd Edniurgh Cnafite Squate
Fosal Garten boew
EUNOTEL BCH BL

T Suges Hotol
EDEN HOTEL GROUP RV,
TIL

That Fiery ol s ) Gipa Bcartearougen
THE BLUE LGHT CARD LTD
HOTEL VA§ 4

HOBEL ©40 veils DE FEELIADRY
LA P NA BRL

-]

BiGal W

Ll 8 Seprcugy
Vit ot Vo

Wit al Lo hteh
e 14 Cndgan fiaiae
H16 Roma Crza

Ls Fara Hotdt Fraguy
GioUbiel o1 by Holot Lasigin #ingtan
INDAE AL MOFELERA HEAGAS 61
T, At g1

HOTLE CAA MANCELLC

Pz Bovca Hoal

Gwan Fiancy

NG NE TWORKS LIMITCD

HOTEL ADRIA PRAMA

503 Sorpwrion kanoe Hatel & Sontry Chub

Aranican Toum it (LG
Lorcien, Elmain M

EDEN FITEL EXPLOITATIE LV
FOSSHOTEL €M
GraysuetHotel

AR R A

PARh AN AR AA TN AN TARNMMAR A A AANARAARAmAAGAN AR AT S ..

TS

A A AR AR R A A A g AR AN A AT r A me r A A

§ARANY Mook
Sishon Ries

Eao Ol D

3TH Fioon

277 Wrroms Docx Rosa

T Floor Brckpawatm o

Shatid Hanin
48

T Flogr

Charry Garden Fae
NI Promerady
Primresa 0 Road
2na P
maczo
Edwankan Horels
Aezancet Hous
Gerphors Paraciy

€0 Thi Badtrans
Satourion Baeer
3133 Crprenaien Raxg
Aceourding Sansces Centieisi)
Pobock Hly

Greon Stren

Sven Road
30 Hallam Syl

Chatotie Squars
224 Aenpington High Bereet
Cribworin [N Sadthargten)
Susmend Rmd
1B Goingnam Rosa

1 Bxy
Enstons
Coralorphing Rowd
1111 Kngs Feoad
4 Catherdrs Syrare
Ritibbars Lane Kncusay
Clopton Erge
Uy Chnt Row
18 Reyal Temacs

Corem Smyn
Herwck Road

Bty Bridgo

Anon
Hesdinrd Roag
Crostmars
Erwwery Wharl
Paizce Foms

Bhigley Pare

103 101 Hyw Rosa

& Hichoim
Wiy Esdweds Hacagy

sl Bquiry
11 Ladiggan Casdarm

8 Fenioniii Hude

@ Neganca Ceud

Canm Paage

[ETTTY

Boyrramo.th
‘01 ¥ictarla Street
CLatam House

50 WhmAn Shet

Quorum Bumrmms Pams
Gumgaw

Tosquey

183 Eversnol Shest
Chary Garder Strae
Hempyte

AMINCH Hoube

Eameurgh

ok Flaor
O Aty Fraad
Suloannre

Cumtris
Lagcie

Bakon

Pon Shrigier

13 Forest Rody

omtruugn
Evavowns

Selte 700

T Thapm Cowt

Baiforn Rowd

Bamon Lane

Chasch Path
Hapmt Niodlewes
Raamon: B HougHor La Sorng
13 Mortegus Baver Londan

Forttordirwr
Hotey

Jarscy
Nofih Yorkatura

O Bax 5834
Deverary

Rt Raocisatik] Chmne

Fomt Sutean
Crashead Sreet

Chewhes

Lob Angwien CABOME U3A

Crain

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

SRSTF LLLDISE 01NV ETI0TELIER

o
ORWEL RS (L OBUS

Craraihici Holwt Geent

uryn Inn Cateed.

N8 DRE &ML AND HOTEL

Cratan Wood tartel

£ ALBERT HOTEL

Jurye IAR Imverneth

Saeetion Hote;

Jurve 10 Newcpsie Galeansns Quavs H
T Quaidy Hover

by 1nn Landon WATION Junctian
Theb angasne Guae

Dot By Hiton Lasce
[

Eurapa Beifye:

Wrvch Hl s Hotel 4 Soo

~4hon Gabg, Alrp

WrSPIANER| HOTEL

BNE PARIBAS FORTIE FACTOR
Fiasmish Hadl Holed

e Ot Engriand

Nonolk Rovile

Stars Hatet

Bew

Bl Puslistung Lid

FOAST PLRLIC RELATIONS LTD
HOTEL REVICIAVIK

W Krakow aptia 2 ogran.czons
Feilion Echwarchin Carary Wha ol
Favmouth Hots

Aamacs Cobham

Hebmars Boumamouth Carian Hi

The Scomman Hotet

Daruton Mot Ermabel

Rawmaca Encore Beitast CC

VILA GALE MARINA A

ROYAL MalL GROUP L TD
15 Dol
Jutys 16 Glaegow

Tty rHTie LiviD00OH
MGTEC CAIKES PALACE
it DRyw Nagrd otal
St ¥oung & Pariner Lig

Riema Hoed
IBRAMEE PROPERTIES GMEBN
uern ! Souhamipto

Camion i Eagaare
AMEASSATOR HOTEL

R REGEHTE B L

Coutsting By Fakon Chgnsnham
Brccktaia Hatsl

oW Fowsnan Ln

B Gange

[

Mot Cawle vicsn

rAey r _onar, Chappadar
e

Huras st L8

it narerm b Upoa L
Hakmifs T 4 Pgamtn ot
Fomday inn L

The iy Bat W

ity 10 e

Brtaisci 1Oy b 1l
EART ke R At Gt
LA FTTs 1ITLL 2 b AL I H

votw! il Livarjoul
Wirsiwlone hotet

e vt Hipiate 4
Lankariury Mt 1Ay

THamAGH By PAROILLI KL el
Lot Vatta s tarwmesst | et

Htidvmarion fus m) Piovaiin

LABALE BT AYIUML LA

I Hiosiep Hotbl

VALATION LARE 41 £B0ANA 81
Uanutaus Hofal Adiaita

BAMEOEAN E

IHeivday 11 AIQIIIT 1, s6s Malra
HINTRA, Colabirm 0k

GUBLS 10T EL MAHALL: ME R 5 700
Fuaversan Fak

Wucdipiet B B4 Hobel

Var I by blgan Atimigigam Ciwi
el Wipplais Earnse Stiuie.

Cobutia ot

FHole! iomeneco Falite 8 1 ¢
]

KARDS N ¥

Tuiim Tenwro 40 Pico
Trevel Cicus Limiad
B

Hon|
W M G HOTELE KFT ATLAB CETY HOTE
SUNDTEL BGH SL

Marton Hots

PREWER TRAVEL AGENGY
Carvpanis vai Oa France

Apoilo Heotel

WEBMART LTD

STE IMMOBILIERE ET HOTELIERE DU

yem v

3407 € 15T Fioor

7080 8

2078 €

2913 T Wakntcole Chisrd

To7T0 €

7080 & Prakguta Rosd Pugiaington

2088 ¢

2000 € Wkpym Raad

2088 © 208-274 Promenade

2055 € Bouth Shore Foad

7008 £ Tty Svronl baniex

2044 € 487 Clarendon Ro3d

1043 T Hotirmry s g W

208« Graoary Wharl

2813 € Fripon Read

LHRd Gres Victorie Streat Belfust

1980 € Kingwway Clrdls

toea & +Heomal Hompstead Road Rogooum

THE L Wyck M

ves € South Termmat Gupwice Mrport

3T &

1T €

4918 L Baarneh

YLk Bowtin O Yywoarmain Cumbra

1877 [ Richmord Ml Boumemauin

TAs8 €

Tesa £ 1.3 Trabimie K080 Lanasn

180 2

1832 €

1820 L e St Heller

1827 £ Wwnaehall Place t

B Orics 10 Packhull Bursnat Cartre

raoe © 344 344 Edware Road

800 L Suffoln HEabs Ga

1800 T b Hourse 163 Sovth WaIPE Way

11 &

1778 1 Waowich Aomt.

174d € Neweastla Arpoit ‘Wooklngton

T €

1T L Booriay Grees Beioy

1730 £ 56 Gram Brdgwoatyl Sramt

118 % Futior Lane

ARARIN 3 2nd Fleor Aurmander House

1710 o

1707 £ Edhardian HMotetn 140 Bath Romd

1704 £ m Bacn

1702 £ Junction 010 MZ3 Exira Cobnam Sarvice A

ARLANNY Bakim House Ewall Road

1eap O 20 Narth Brdge

1,587 €

1683 4 20 Talbot Streel Saim Aneea Squan.

1882 ¢

85T E T CHon Terace

1648 £ Payment Pracesng Centra Rorsdnd il Houss

st 4

1Bl € Jamaicu St G imagaw

- 2647 Gravono: Srest Oueers Dock

1804 €

1802 £ Canitral Busdings

1584 € Suts 73,

1518 © 129 Holgate Romet

vs07 4

1580 Charfotla PIec

1.660 €

1,542 L 13-24 Princes Sieet

€530 L 90 amibouine Srove

1528 € Guyanetrabe 54 Hoin 50678

1524 £ Hong VWA Walk itz

1502 £ 450 Eggeare Road L

1502 €

1470 &

1455 [ Copncester Rogd Chsnen Minge

1448 T Hiemnt Rasa Emewortn

1445 [ Mo Lzard Pyninmuls

<A37 € Blaciwsd Geange Daninglon

~ A3 L A yshra Chasiar

142§ Cusany Fromensde BHachpao!

1428 € Feix Lane

1428 L

Tam € 2 Charng Crosé Roag

1418 F Blanloss On Thames

1414 & Ehernil Romd

vape ¥ Bos Roid

ooy Boumemoun

s

1309 1 Uelatiury

‘be &

T

s 58 [ WSy

18y i

LI b

cars g [P,

AT Y

1150} Tarinsiny

» bl

s M3 §

Taae w

RS ]

[FIIan angh Strwat sk (n Miuh

1N .

1315 4

1310 3

THT L Costin Marnn Ptk IR

AEL Y HaRui | R Erwan Howd

T3 .

Ve el ki)

o B piney Roa

TieE 4

LE LT

AL 4 T Naws Waik,

10

258 [ L aka Howa Werabmee

TiE €

ey Hathakl Healn Herin

123 ¢ 1'Wesl Quudy Road SndhdspEn

1725 4

ran Timiel Cuoum Landed TiA Hote £chmrven vre Work.

a2t Evegh Avers worson Howd Vet

124 ¢

1210 e

204 [ Bavscars = Savour

1200 P I OOn, Wunon Rows

119 €

[ET I & Sawours Road St e

RN Media Inhovibon Canty T8 Weidiaad Road
€

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

 pagtia Bnogs Lans

South Viiet # Chevhre

Stcrw o thie Wkl iloucearsinee
Gorea

Janey

Warton Road

Hewrcastis Upon Tyne

Southam plon

Chureh Path

Hayss Middimary

WCkM G

Baythorpe Roat

Hampanine

rearey

Co Durmam
Chesrire
Lance

Wichivas e Durty
impengian
Dumat

WATCRealH Apost

Lomiats

il

Aorungam. 8
Mickicddt ity

Cutmpita

Yoogs Piace

H

sWiaE

ovITEYT
NET3 a0

SO 2UA
MY SLE

YO1 6FD
1022

BT SAN
TR AN
X+ IR
2E30L
TR

Elap-+]
et kool
549 119G

L340

ST e
Y2405

G G
PELo

BA2 S

WS
LAZE 2P

LM22 188
5015 R4

N1 9aG

Ba) 1
IE48PG
B4 G

JE2 4G
OX2E 4UL

39



The Fioomeury Halel
Carciar Count Hole! Wakefield

+ holed Landen

CREATIF HOTEL ELEPHANT GMEH
Grara vicrs! Paiscs

Ervead Chiwaz Hi

Royal Higtiand Horel

TS S &

EDEN HOTEL GROUP IBY

GHENT RIVER WITEL

YERQUIN EXPLORERS MAMAGEMENT
Howgack

Crn cardit

Dm0 Cae

Besc wastem Dover Manna Hotel & Spa
Daveztairy Park Hotel

‘Bragenras Manchearr tnn

gy ot
BLKAS PARK HOTEL
ALEWE RAND B
Pirgpeaes Losige
Bt /T Wk Parh, Godl ard Co
Tr Joras Houst
Ehiand Patwce Hotal

Catens
FLORI ALEOLN
Clmmraglon Wond O AZ rbrf & 700
HOTEL EAR Uit
BLAY OTELS IM/ESTMENTE 561,
SANTA CHINRA B F 1.
Barrmlair [t

GPLYM M
GLUTONA
GFALAID

PRI B

FANDEROY

it awaaf it 1Al
Loetan, G b +hid
Licos Uuaye Holwt
Kl skt MW e LI
WO TEL YA GHERATO
Baligs Gawnge Hotel
L LW AT
Mivtr Vakop (el b Gountey Ciup
Waitibe Livmi el A 1D it
LENILIGTEL ISA) O e
Jutyw ifis Cremtpod
Uil A L mrhl i
Hwagtrock e
Cruvne Mics risnogets
Aty 1t Ftymonsn
Fulkzay 107 4,07000 « 1uln Alfe
inaiyta Gradagn Ficset
HAD Courmgnace Boulue |iolet
Vit Da Vst 1t
el Wommin Daniy Licige riote!
The Royal Cigian Holel & Gpa
Lonmidats Coam e
Edimiany Glwih HUAH
Nirw RO Hold
Feorvua Wp i guen Station Holel
Wl AL Uiberu BUed
Drayron Manor Pk Lid

.

Jurys Inn Easl MCKRCH Asmor

51 bws Harbour Holel

For DAvrargne

Hazmare Hotd Frecton Leyand
Hatel

T e /0 Brend Holaty
“e € Rouge Bociton
hRLII 1 O Beana Halen
AL Iy Morhh Parads
115y &
g Borrs)#fe Within
Srs1 e
[T 51 Grorges Way
(RS Myryiebemre Road
T € Pricran Patada
©e3s L EURGPA ROAD
g 18-27 Grexd Rurkbell Strtet
R~ I Denty Oz'e Rosd
s E Lmbon Bcme
AR RIS 101 Porand Blreet
LRLTINY ool Ao
LT
WL 101 Shroudlay Road
1403 € 1521 Panpwam Raad
1103 T 8052 Cusrcbarmiugh Terace
-0y ¢
Ton e
0T L Ri
1005 © 1B Azademy Siroet
1088 8
1084 ¢
tos2 t
tosn 8
1048 L Hew Roxd
L Eavt Parsde
o8 L Lorgtridge Rounda boud
LI Raneeaan Pl
-0 € Liown Pluce
103 € =) Piz
10 € 143145 Kinge Roed
- Wooem
ez Dtiyton Kanor Park
01z | 148 Ot Drve
won £ Rangwary Read
1009 8
1004 £ Ewm Catt
995 £ 11 Creven Road
w4 €
388 & 5750 Haymuckat
880 Haw Steel.
9m Nath Pramenads
e Latimar Plana
e Easington
o £
98 1 353 Promenads
6o £ Float
[ 8 Commurcial Road
47 L
W7 E Hue Temaca
i
a3 £ Davap Wateitrant
925 E G
912 £ Abncham Rosd
02 € Wation
w? E Bykym Howsa
903 ¢ 7 Warrlagton Cresent
w2 L London Rowd
I Edwrreian Hotsia
0 € Imvermesa Road
L Y Quears Rowd
BR2 €
o8 L Longhoreley
861 %
w80 © Paarma Rozd
e L Bexpeka Holeiw Ltd
am Liberation Square
B&Y © Da Piace
[
w2+
A © 4 Kongazon HIl
B4 £
[Ny 50-52 Marpgrta
(Y 312 Brand
K34 €
Lenthwitiuid Road
/O Erand Helels
Hign Eussl
Garllioes Hosd
Ut o
P Weson Rhpn
Fanluow At
titange Houd
« adaaiuire Cvvs
Bty Lasa
Craps Buv
Hangs Yatmatii
Surganiye Jtsed
Palmd Ross
Rews
4652 Eanlier Sirem
Mg Way
s Huas

The Provanats
Vg Vit Lia

1y Hlpiaod Fak Hosd
B1 73 Davuirtie Ros
i Liruon, 5y werd

3 Quwen Susel

Ecwardan Holsh

Coney Buiwst
S1apon Ronsa

e L b L e R R L}

Document Glassification - KPMG Confidential

“aw vaw
Bl Hemer
Tiew Vate
+inppy Vakey Foss

Horley
Laverpool

133 Prareet Street

Newpert

Wythershaws

Boumamaun
Paadngion

Brmingham
Ewa Fromt

Latmer
SaMtwm by the Se

53 Gropvnsr GAe
Edinburgh
Haztewood

Daroebury
Etwall Read

1440 Batn Roed

81 Halint

Morpath

Ponsmouth Row
Babiacombe

Barkpoka Houte § BaNktoE
Sc ek

B Hatier

Kongeton Lipon Fhames

Yo

Tow vate
Ripiay
oty
Hayun
Baih Foad
Heage ma

Shmdieid

Emargasd
Chapel (Kemaan
Frytnauit

LOMbun L3 AR DO
el

rapons Houwe % thbriiate

340 Batn Ruwsd

ke On T w0
Pt Tasgol

Bamungham
34 Long Lare

Lancashie

Eaml Lothir

Bournemauth

Merrynce

Exst Suspex
S Wales

Wanmgton

Micleover Dieroyehie

Hayes Midietex
Jemey  Chanoel hignds

Nosthumbe riand
Bty

Croufieit Stoet
e
Jurmy

Surey

Baratdoe Svon Sl Ay

TOurive Mkt

Vs

(-

[RLTe Y

Py M

W GUnEgdn

ES32 s
E2228
£072 Wy
LM HP

S 1T

BGT MG
MW ALA
1 RS

AR S
WEA L
MR SR
W8 oF
EH3S & T

BNt 40
SWEAT™
Wi 3

BM1 308
V16

KT 2E

PRE1RE
WAL 1R
EH1B6 1AY

G1 3RB

40



- - - e T 1 Braiet ircrssrure cLzmv
g, prmnme By e e v
T
HROMCIGY  TORME ADSSA fra e Crand Parmdn v 3
! 8 239 Lo Straxt SRR Mg
MOFL LW DRIFND INVERT AV L
GLONOKIZ  Kemainger Crum 1 et 33 pirerm Puace st o
GWALLRAT M Mg Hoket way F New: vatinginm Ertg e G RE
GBOUALEL  Hatmark Boormementt [ amd €10 £81 a0t 8 Bt Homn Ervi Rast Mckaert Qe 2330
GOCLFLET L0 Mon foie e 4+ Granaha Rosd Tatioreagn Daltast 127 e
MALGAVOZ  VILA OALE AMPAUIS uz e
HIRELFDS  FUANRERYS MOTOR INNS1 TD
ok MBG1 iah e kvt et At o € Blaniey Aond Eeungrenh Wileiow Cheshse ey
OMANCSTS  Rffimoen a8 g Fuimon Romy oy M WI2 4Ry WiT S
FPREWDDS  Mrbemtam Tous LK W TR By Road a2
GETHENDT Mgty W w2 € /0 Hotat Wsrapots Rosvita Exeq SLHm ey BT dHE
GAMLgOL . wrs T Ao Ky &z Herurrer Souievad Mitaer Kener Buckghamsnce P d
GYORKTO! Ty Churchit Hotel 51§ 5 Boctnam Neded
GROUTFOD  Farmiy Hell Goif Rewort & Soa am Sonshport Ok Rosd L7 4g
GSTONSOX  Sio-wiourse Counl =€ Beteicl Road L9 TRa
HADhE M PALALIT CABPEGHA 5ot B e
Omnybar HEREN Som Réaon MIGEARGH [}
Ehelaon Park Homi ]
Hainoshr Hatel 851 T Edwardien Hotew 4G Bh Rog Hayes Miagesex 13 S
Tru Kgswinpton Hole! M8t 300113 Cusenapats ST SR
C.0ber HohH bmingham. M5 © 188 Hagity Rosd Eldard
Maatoness Mammors kel W% € Avermre Ihvemasetvra B2z o
DOW ZEDAS § A B e
LN Grvarwic BM € 173188 Crsrmanch Hign Read Langon SE1Daue
Punoe OF Wi Lioke! &b 5 Lot Bireet ez
Ttor Soermy Hatsd O LI 25t Aningaon Risd ﬂl;‘i"i
Brunna &0 Grove Rasd Edat CHY Boumemout orvel Bt My
Rtqindhoute otel B0 g Tha Lansgemme Bournamouth Bk
VAL TEC HOTE. CORETTE 67 £ »
L 61§ P tmcur Linky 1 Andiv Fita e g
The Buskington riotl 813§ Butingion Arcaon 129 haw Sueet BT ngham F7 Ak
Murte Caro Bar Holal & Reson K]
Satterr Herxrmcn o 5 39 Surema way [ Poate
Hohazy i gamech =% ¢ London Roag Iowaich
The Lonenn Sye Company B0 € Revarwos Buiding Coumty Al WemIrimyer Boge Road
Trvage NV o g Borvyquen Ptz 1
Fptma Dorty MisEover Court HY o B ot Erairos sicxigaar Deroy
Grand Bunbe ool [r Y The ratow Fkatonn Kart
Raysl Attson =olsl 601 3% 0N eI Brightan Eilt Sutwx
HiaLran viates Ops L4 &0 ¢ Gulictord Rosa
HOTEL TALAION 56 ¢
Europa Mot 06 Buicami Rosd Worn  Coamey wiem Sirveax
Higiny ior Breet Crove B4 ¢ Thir Row: Brant Gros Laraon
Holoavagn S 15 West Riginga
EURD DISNEY ASIOCIES ]
B oy Hotel E Saures HA Mastary Soures
YoranE Appeta Fosd Toum 546 ¢ 5 Wwnkcl Hu Comar
Prciana CHT Luson 81 &
D Verw Comwokt Water Sark 45 ¢ Spine Aoad Cast Soyth Gy
ot € sy Brumhop
2P MEATERS WK} T 51 4 Barle W Wy
Crown. e Horaatak Bormughtmipa N Yora
Hoxsl sah ¢ ungreen Y Ring Road Lomdn
T stfcTipmtee Hotal 4 £ Lane Virchamta: Hemmee
ik Motal erpac! Sefon Park 54 ¢ 3 AR Drive
Park G Brmingham s €
FOXEIELD NG 55 €
Eurooca Cor e Akuiern e £
SIFT VGUGHER SHOR g 2rgfroor A0S Jornagane
Futicn Inh CarcHl Bay w8 Hemingway Road
Tomen Eancs Hotel 553 € La Aovie Du La Bae Bt Oreiades fay Jarsat Channel anoe
AFELIATE WINDOM 5% § 37 Fleat 160 Lomen Strem:
rwran Pt IS LT Pt Stk 534 B! o T
tow irr otel 5% © Markat Gouar Lachiads On Thewms cuom
Bmanns Hote 520 Camedar Bquare Covarry
Lumonay Caut ot 22 Larnphes Pembsokearie
DURRIN B 532 &
Beat Waviem Cardia s 4
ioka "iordiel Expiolluue BV 218 €
Doreett Busn 570 55 Shepheroe Guah Green w2ASE
GF M Gt Comrnuncatone Lid O AT Plutnle Lot Hawtrw Road ozan
em Htiton A LImasd &1c g Tesinal Biking Amupraa Wy p-rigy
soe i Sheta MBS Hotmt s ¢
810 € 7o 5pelal seat P
507 €
S8 e Uglon Hil \ton & Leanarse G Saceusaniee St 3o
3 Puss WA
PR MIGE  NGCORMYEST BPAN & A 4 €
G ARILOY  Tr mauchanana o4 L suehTan Roed Exet Ry R R
B CEM YT 52 § 437 Ctigrnap Tavesr No 13run vusn 3h Gaa Roms  Lu Tw
WAL L LA b 51 €
GREMAES DouléaTihe by MRon Heading Ma JID an € i Lanw Sinchesham W41 100
CRADIA et Lo a0 L pe BTt s ways Avenus £ Roclar Lane Py
VOUELGIGEL A YOS HERR) DE BOFCX LT
PREAMIE  MESMAS LOTEE 1 4
CATHEARAT ke Worlarion s r 111 st Boisge Rosd
GRVENU"  Ertanis 5 Witaonds inn o € Frasaariairgh Finag
RMLE  Algrdett Arart L K Honmsmad Kosd Altarn AbaiCgyr
WOHILS L2 e W s | ALY Irvminass Totaca
HOELDLUT ARG SERCES Y HUTEL Fogerxn ) ¥
fad WKLY R Han ro LI Rt Piawian Ayuitts.
ELUTYELR Ly yimas iy L0 P
CUABHL PGRIRY B Trrawte am ot 143 Waed i Gliow
YHERTHLS  taemton F/e b a1 raed: o Lans
SWINGHDY  1Hanie & Gueniat frarmi o 148 Blless [
KHUORTUT T oy Han Hust s ¢ oD # Hoos e
CNLLE T Gy aad e 8V vl
o Onrtedi - Lian v Fagarts b o 5 1916004 Hiowd S ki B Wood Landon
GLHEWIF3 it Aari Hily] af g Haniwni s fomg
TEHARMY/  LMLAM CASTUE HOTER RECLITEE Preen
GHOTTEOT  Lace ekl {sie! honsgren MY E 1941 g Fussinenl
GGAARFUY  Tra Ewar. il s § iy M A CuTtcw
TG D006 HOTE P
OLGHDLDS Bk en i caiua A L Eorsk Cuutt 1 Barkabon Ui uern,
GERVET e Vicions sixer s D e Hutole e v Hamuacia Uevan
MHELAY  Hnyle et - e
HICELHEA  Hvatbassian Hophjori LHE e
GEALLDE 1 Dreedniugil Hotl e BlASON Ko Fuel BES
TEO0060Y  GOGD 16 BEF P apars Con Beatom Reaa i 5P
GLANGLOY  pancasiu (s LXTa) et Lane Eimi Lancauar L [EXPT A}
QTOURNNZ  Toums Ergiana Qi
GHI0CE0Y  Bownek Rockpoll Pr vl o L sie s 542 GAG
ADF.OOCT  DFLOLIMITED i 119 My Kot B4 1R0
PTRAVO0Z  TRAVEL COUNSELLORS Azt Trone | ioums Crucrguy Bui
ax § 14 Hettmet 5513 BED
ot Karghiny Road Swpan HOZ3 2TA
ats T Weslain Wiy aviar Doy
AU 8 Camatupurmg R [ty EHIZEHN
az b Konpreion Rosd
awt Vealamosacx K Paegh Cumbas A1 60
5 Frndon bomd cowoun
bl 0G5 5EA

Document Classification - KPMG Cenfidential



RACUKINY  Tioreg Pman i vl
CUANCTSE  Tha \Rioris Wancheuet by Commast by
LA L Tharend Jectein |
CITITES (3 Ghaen Pethaen
OEERATEN  Fohirwhed) Hovme
GRPAPLY ity b | Crrion hargeton Scuh
GRIMNFT T aivre et
CLIMIDN  Fusrvoas rsws v Wi Ll
[ L e Graiehe A1 Pl C2y Conte
OIETLAT  {a Conmees Mol
DCHATCT P Wewbem Anget Hatel
1t Cwoar Coun
MUWORORD Ruad Papllon.
MRV IRHAMSO PROPETTIES GMRH

ETELAHCY

o pivhs
A TR
LS ienrs

rtria €
T
et B
Fhrbvarn
A s MSris
LA
i i
e
Ry
Lo AT
ML R

T
e
“atentel 1ty
AL UL
LA AR
blaLd
b A
t SARAISTE

ey Coun ommi

EDENSED (Uh GROUS LTD
Cramaet Ctriets. L T/4 ¥DL

Sk Donar:

EMDD & TOURIST EPHEMIEE s
Srovam. MIOr Mo Htr!

s ormuen Koragton
e Franc SEreom Lx
UMD 5] ANBA ETEFANSYA

N, Lot 14, bt P By
AL P CHRIER LT
6 Bt e st vy et

Tt WG D AN aamirhat?

LA RIS Ax AT W TEAE B S ¥, 0
Er i ol VA
bem i Fans
Elacactt, EL

M Ty a3 Vi LI
Tttt . Wi L Ve
[ TR

Sty Jwa

Sl ot RS

Tres e smpaain birighnc Mt
Ity v

B bl ghiom LA P sl niies
bts fate rickar

bttt imal g

U, LM LA HALA
Vind Ut 1 cAml

Whaitanp L vl
sl S 2t Gt

64 Loy P T WY ks

Lty L e L1

AVE an

Tiek Lot il bam [varg Jicoari

# Faadins

Atallay i1 Koty e Mgt
Dty s Gttt

Tora it e, | W

Hunrrrmon b bee 11

Caiiptus 70l
WORLLCHUICE i 4 s
TRAVEL HEFUGLIC L 1L
Meensn; £ Coptina s Crames FE
Th Gourwtacta s wtmt

HENTYL PARE HALLELOO WA Y
NG I Vardy 1

Dtatny ke

o by artloed rvnm

FUIEL FLOLA

Eniarus i

Dol (9l (D tim o]

o 7K st Roed
o et Meveus
wr
R Ao dreense
w Hiunatooie Fova|
sl v guton Toes
e Bouth Mromamands
o Cradd Controt
W Trrcts War
o £
e Shurken Piace
L Ardoy Top
e 13 Dero Mocgenne
Wl
3 3 Marcr Frace
»r
are 8.7 Datrost Road
. b Sarpm
bt £0 Badore Rowa
ny ByeyLar
b Blpronm: Resmt
o Commarte Ross
0
3 Bawcon Houmt
o EURDPCAR ICELAMD
L Trren Rowa
s
154 77 Bath Rosa
53 6 Fstum Hyh Flosd
152 I7 Eimbra Streat
350 Chorkey Rowd
M8 50 Vepnar Beoge Rosd
okl Yorkshws
bovid Nperote
ML
@ Hgh Blraet
Tompia Sirect
Agsita 72
173 Facanseary
Hewmn

Church Rosd
11 Myt Garoens

2 24 Weoohakd R
Ul 25

IS5 aU U BYRUETREREF

e e nrt T T e T T S T T - -

Bakum Hows
14 Lexfam Garians
T3 High Sireet
Aburgdon
X Edhwardlon Hotasls
87 LTH Hotely
Tl Saflon Park
a2
1 7570 Ahofl Road.
E- 1) Catfacas Orive
=0 16 Bpringfiexs Rzed
288 &4 Kungs Scaa
27 .
783 O Tim Berrara.
e Lrdon Road
wa Earmetpam Rims
% & Copae Drve
20 Banm Houss
7 Wych Crows
2 40 Batmatrcinny Srael
m Loncons Couttly Exits
8 (LR
e Bampok ¢ HOLKE LI
ikl 1 Brunewck Squary
P 3L Avant
¥ o
" VAR T
2 P acrirve o we
Foid 1 Hatre! Babirinie
Erid Limnone
ar
a
g Tra derean
2 F#wrnam Valey Hiad
o Enwmiman : vtme
F Facbangio + 4
& Fasming
L £1 rila Mpaoas
sta YO 1 arsoandi Labe
P fuptmmue buws
e 53 Hgh Bups
e sy
4 Wictaphot (i gy Srhracs
s ez e b T
its et b
21 i1e W sronpans
#a bead s s

10U gt lged

I 4% b b
W) Coert Lirast
.
ey L
e 1 1037 ey pusm
ELr Loatior: Wyirhrene
I Toacms ol Wi
-, o L e
i e
vl g S
i e
o Lottt et |
i £V mtaje tian
1 A8 1 e aiar oy
i Fam
e + 1w Bt
sab 1 £ttt
ey [T R
o b e b el
t Tl Gt i W
.
' hataton
1 | mLifam) Bt g
Vol M Hramt
Puntend Srest
Ly o madnd v 1187

Tramtderent,
! bnebgney .

¢ rovin
Mrrrard oret
Priwimensh Basard
i A O e
Fige Mare

8 Poatar s

1 ireitary Wont Bres
Dae £1 Tunuganrm

FLapian La Moo
Bewrmion

19 Frawst Wrmm)
Hoidt w0 Bullaga Akreyrr

Wotunguon

Banor Ha
o Down

Harpton Coud Paisce

Tha Rt Centre:
Etwll Rowd

#akon

140 Bath Road
B14 Tz Siquwe
Butie HM

Etwat Ros
Fotwat Row

Chandecs Croe
Sarwatownd irclumttia) Emaey

Basonrs Houss 5 Benkuce
Boxace

1 Wmmen Sit el
Hionbridge

T

W
14 Hat R

[

Macsng Bl
Hati-ya
[grerry

(TR T

LT At e

Ve b
[y

B wrben b
S e
-

Dt ireniad y

Ve tarmpun

Ve T

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

[

Tha Blarat Ereneg
| tag E7vien

rag vy

At My

e

P OO f0 AT Mrurwr

A Crgiar Ve crasisr

#iraaret:

A arsnckanye

Hapw Harbour Road Bonsh

15 Moning. SCe _ordon

My ey
Exmt Sutax

ADHY Pemuremeny Qoa |
Crouten S0 e

Ednurgn

“whire vy

et Moasmma

ar A

ey
e prg M
M

it g

ttaam
[TV e

Forw bt P gt LY

oo M ©
B b i b

Cwoarary

i

o A
PR
Spk A

Eait-sud
o ppis
L]
e s
O
Eans b ol

SFIQ MO
Ahvk A

LA 1A

A e
e Wl

42



Perl Weelnc Roaid rotw
Ky o

Tre i b lotes

Apnao Mot

BPAESTO
GAARRED
GIPBMCTY
GRALEWEY
GNEWTSH

Regancy Clasng HanCer
Frnges Kquars Hotet

Aton bojme
Tha Srefties Meoopsitan Houi
Winey okl

or

Mo £ rertinmonts Dyigeond Lid
Eaytrek Maiacy

g

Thw Hoyel Hotyt 46 Meri Lemure Ciub
Eal Buskts Metorm! Remort

]
Thee Baaliee Ry Let

Bunce
ARGEWT HERL T 4 SAFETY LTD
TATES TRAVEL

Herw

iy
Fusid sy Inn RABIG M4 ICTIT
Erame Granpe Hote!
Tra Pice m YAt Limked
Tha Lang fm Hote!
MWoren EEinmants Suckxol Lid
Tre Mancr o
Mrersars Dieingion Kagis Hotel
Crampenarin Hotel
Tt Yo Fantur Namor Yoo
Barony Crvte

Grargn
MAGT CIRCLS HOTEL RECETTES
Whioper in Hotel

Ve Hojat
e Laecs Packugy wores
RN

Rpdabedn By HOUHE b Kbyt
WYBLSTON MES TD
Rwveracde Hotel

oy Aymg riotab
it b Geange Rark nclal
AVIENTURE 571 AaIuE

Hnen
e i Lonrtn aatiow AR
et Bhacer Hote:

Fumcen o

[ER s

bonr Fince

Thatia gt 15

W vt balas & Lamiate 1ok
1o Laggin Ladineal et LV
Bone el

ol e
Coh Conet HoAM by & ol hbmnie
Hw Fary Wanor

Briutiiy HALL G
ok Hoeel

Adoayy Wikl

Travares Rsancit |

Y

Bt wair Hetsl

i A s v

T Hoc Livs ot

sy Iniy Forcipy ieernd

Hikans AZamon Goukiy Houks 1ol
Toucan A By

Counly Hatot

4 Lo Hore) Bty v Combane b
VIRGRY MEDA L TD

Tockib Srouk riciek

ociay inn WLRIK M6 /CT 10
oAy inn Dainglon Norh A1
i Hpuas Hoist

Fiatham For Hol
HOC TRAVEL LIMITEQ
emiimari Hotel Carlsie
Eagcan Hal ot
Wanot Housa Moo
Snor Hal Holst
Worceseor Whishowss

134 Bonkt Rross
BN |atp LI Baspoks Howes § Rankada
W T L Sy
M anion Rouridabad [
R s W
Dumioen
MRk o Bueksun
179 Palwiey Rown Penfrew
D Cromineld Crawotn| Fultord
2179 P Sq.are Beyewy
Chape’ Lane Direst Baw
: Concopt Coun
The Paii Maks: Borworn
Aoman Hoad
Non Teting) Landon Getwich Airport
Morranyy Sireet Mor
Bhonk Strwel
Lana
1k Ko 25 Weae Srver
Eastwal Park Bougtyon i ver
Regue Busrhess Cartra Schiphol Ampodt Yetg
Uihe Horared
Teys Hat ey
Aartay Rond
TR Hous 21 Fatont SUae
BC-22 Lanew: Gate
Sunclfis House Mew Lanw, Auniongion
W Gamay Reyal Viclssia
Fom ‘Ao
The Giren Wt Aucs ard
G0 Dot HT & Mansgeman Lt o Hotka Videty WIY
Rbvastint
LoAd# Strest Bewivgloie
Grand Pasi Ll
otitn Lane Beln
SrEantin Vauns Mber Dock
PO Bex 232 Clomar Bulkdog
Nofth TTace Great Horth Bub v Centrn - 52 Gromd Nrfh Ao
P Lany
High Qewfodn Pay
6082 Pung Bras
100 Nigtrigae
Bank House: il
Mattan Hiwzastia Jpon Trne
Whartgdala Romd ]
Notwich Rasd Brohe
Tha Prics s Wagi: Limfieq 4 Maliow Gians
4349 Royal Parsds
Tew Brackpoot Towe: Bank ey Stew
KT8 HE
12 Brasges
Grammaet
A Bikehon
Exkliesian By Pesbis
arichestar Road Castaton
The bance: Pace Ontpam
Barwick Road Wesl
2 Stntpk Row Parcsnn
W Gatwck
Puriay wey oy
% g Bmat
Acoaynirg Services Canaa ar [
2 Tronion Ao
Hustenind Reast
Atripia Lans EQM M G
Aeadch Read Hopuwnod
otey Roao
Langmorm House Saligury Place
Wil Lane Sndieshum
i Mot Lty Vous 5 Bk
Cabacabe Tacwmiony LimAed The Quadrangia
Grawt Norih Road
Macan veay
Hakonmy Mittard
Wi Roas Dwroy
20 ¥mg Street Nvwcasiie-L.rdar Ly
Gaange Panisne Wnary

3 38 Argrie Bueol
M Ross
Honlpen Aasmoch
e Grove

20y Bagreve Hom
cxonnen Departmend
Blcky Graan

BuAn Aivac

P Therspson e
St Aund

12 Hatam &4 st
Lhepalow Hoad
1P Homs

«rch buesl
Worsin

4 Jumen Shient

58/ Uppi tebwsnady Raad
Ao

Vi Lpchood Vi

€20 B Frob Contnmry
7 Wonlian Vince
Weaunn

m namgEon
Juman 38 AW
Guert

Bapun Lung

3d Float

Court Squsia
Wacoraks Road
G2 Tra Coll N3N0y Rt
Hegh Rosd

C/C Torlord WHiRAGURe Mol

Menan
Fwlwus

Bah Road

ha e House Wamam Ace ew Aaze

Langluss

banziay
Moditon

Lnems

Cowanoy Rnnr
Eamwbary

Copamk
ey
Pewton Bach
Thut

Tine House
Carie
Sodiar

"he ush Valiar

Wating Sireat

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

Eropeid Siemt
Suftolk

Hamphnite

Anwninen
Stratherrde
Landan

ewmghan
Fotenrrgane

Fempace

Regus Amsterdar BV

Gooarl

Racharie

Duttrritun
SteRarmre

Wes Mlanat

ImrgRam Lais,

est Drayon

[

N K vl
MR et
Hom! o
Rorthuin Haland
Panare

Horth Aveniss

Enaay

Srakgan

Comnam Muswriie
Crergece

2850

Cumpna

Gentyy Gt ¢ Hurkberaios)
Newpert Waiee

FHGA G
R R
<000 80

G
Clenm by
Fangatancweg * 8o
Carerg
Lancasne
Longan
Cochea
Vremion Rose
‘rybomton.
Dy Deod s
P50
W52 085
A
Laazesnr o574
G0 200
NES A
Ay Y
408 $LE
P18 1HY
RMIE SUE
TR

43



Sy kel

VIARD LK LTD

Ertbeh Musto Exptmncs
el

Blowt Waktsrn Kaiet Smokiee Park
ANriea! owrance Survices Lt
Huamark Barringhrm Fotel
Cogthome Birmngnan

Antwer Oy Gard

okt Hal Hotel & Country Chut

TICKETMASTER

Vaga Tours

et Hogel

10t# CLEAAY INSICER TOUR BERLIN
il

Hohroodhousa
sk Obetrict Eubatna T/A UNtwwter Etrean
SEING VISV BATEALX PARIS ENG
STREAMUINE TGS
Codn Hertage Trust
TRAVEL TRUST ASSOCIATION
Crowne Plara Beriin - Potsdmme Piaz

EXPLORE BRITAN
My S Baon

" TalBIZZ - Vinusl Retethonit

= STl

!
A ———
§
3
H

Hogins HA
Finance Depanment

Tie Strent
Cuzame Erent

Anteid Road

PG BOX 240

1084 Lothian Rosd.
Warwick

26 Ghatmbury Averus

i rodiand

Tromwel Hous
Coflectians Dapartres s
¥ing Edawsd V1 Sahoni
Craah Conwo Dapartmant
& Geopa St

3 Exstorn Wond Rowd

L L L L L L L R

A§4,857

1]

wa]1a

Careeniry
Ebvall Haad Meidmorrar Dwry

Asmon Rosg Barcamy Raham
1 Anpeang Cam Barion R o]

P Ban 287 rorioy

Pty Manet s

Maude Streat

7 Corpeniand Streat

£ Bex 1353 A HG .
Chapal Lite
Floar § $1 Bord iy Groen

Languags Irustn s Esru

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

08wt
a7 00
DE3 UK,

HE 7GR

8017 ToW
WO LR

M 1P

HHE 2

UV37 EBE
.17 607

e SET



Appendix 3 - PAYE / VAT

Name Address

HMRC PAYE Direct BXS §BD
HMRC VAT Newcastle NESS 122
Total

Signature J;::: 9 ’

Balance (£}

{80,000}
(250,000)

(250,000)

Date

w1l

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

45



Appendix 5- Shareholders

Name Address No of shares  Nominal vaive (£}
Malvern Trave! Limited 3rd Floor 30 Millbank, Londor, United Kingdomn, SW1P 4DU 500,000 50,000
Tatal 560,000 50,000

Signature O/tt: Zr Date

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

wf4)19

46



Appendix 7 Glossary

ATOL

ABTA
Bank/YES Bank/Secured Creditor
Barclays

BEIS

Company

CAA

Court

Cox & Kings India

Directors

the Group

%H Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

Air Travel Organiser's Licence (Operated by
the Civil Aviation Authority)

Association of British Travel Agents

YES Bank Limited

Barclays Bank Plc

The Department for Business, Energy &
Industrial Strategy

Superbreak Mini-Holidays Limited- in
Administration

The Civil Aviation Authority

High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Counrts in Manchester

Cox & Kings Limited

John McLaughlin, Hugo Kimber and Peter
Ajay Kerkar

The Company together with;

Late Rooms Limited and Malvern Travel
Technology Limited (both in administration);
and

Hotels London Limited, Superbreak Mini-
Holidays Group Limited; Superbreak Mini-
Holidays Transport Limited; Malvern Travel
Limited; Malvern Group Limited; Cox & Kings
Limited; Prometheon Enterprises Limited;
and Adiuvat Investment Fund.

47



Joint Administrators/we/our/us Tracey Pye and David Costley-Wood

KPMG KPMG LLP

Laterooms Late Rooms Limited — in Administration
Metis Metis Partners Inc.

MTT Malvern Travel Technology Limited — in

Administration

NatWest NatWest Bank Plc

the Period 2 August 2019 to 19 September 2019
the Regulators ABTA and CAA

RRG KPMG Restructuring Realisations Group
SIA SIA Group Limited

Shoosmiths Shoosmiths LLP

Any references in these proposals to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 respectively.

m‘ Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Appendix 8 Notice: About this statement of proposals

This statement of proposals (‘Proposals’) has been prepared by Tracey Pye and David
Costley-Wood, the Joint Administrators of Superbreak Mini-Holidays Limited — in
Administration (the ‘Company"), solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph
49, Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986 to lay hefore creditors a statement of their
propasals for achieving the purposes of the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not
suitable to be relied upon by any other persen, or for any other purpose, or in any other
context.

These proposals have not been prepared in contempiation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relaticn to the debt of or any
financial interest in the Company or any other company in the same group.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on these proposals for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of these proposals.

Tracey Lee Pye and David James Costley-Wood are authorised to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

We are bound by the Inseivency Code of Ethics.

The Officeholders are Data Controllers of perscnal data as defined by the Data Protection
Act 2018. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
appointment. For further information, please see our Privacy policy at —

home kpmg.com/uk/en/home/misc/privacy-policy-insolvency-couri-appointments.himl.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personat
liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by [aw, KPMG LLP does not assume any respoensibility and will not accept
any liability to any person in respect of these proposals or the conduct of the administration.

E% Dacument Classification - KPMG Confidential 49



www.kpmg.com

© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KFMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International”), a
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

For full details of our professional regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory Infermation’ at
www . kpmg.com/uk

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended fo address the
circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is
received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one shouid act or such informatian
without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particutar situation.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG International Cooperative.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

50



